PANGEA

August 7, 2006

Mr. Glenn Logan
Automasters

6200 Shattuck Avenue
Qakland, CA 94609

Re: Soil and Groundwater Investigation Report
6200 Shattuck Avenue
Qakland, CA 94609

Dear Mr. Logan:

Pangea Environmental Services, Inc. (Pangea) has prepared this Soil and Groundwater
Investigation Report (report) for the subject site. The investigation purpose was to provide
additional delineation of any residual contamination beyond the limits of the former excavation
conducted in 1986 at the site. The excavation was performed during removal of the former
underground storage tanks (USTs). The investigation also evaluated conditions near a sanitary
sewer line and aboveground oil storége locations at the site. The site background, investigation
activities and results, and our conclusions are described below.

SITE BACKGROUND

The automotive repair facility is located at the northeast corner of Shattuck Avenue and 62™
Street in Oakland, California (Figure 1). The site currently contains two structures that function
as garages for the automotive repair facility and three locations for oil storage. Land use

surrounding the site is mixed residential and commercial. The local topography is essentially flat.

According to site property owner Glenn Logan, two former USTs were removed from the
southern portion of the site at his request in 1986 by Ray Walker Hydraulics of Pleasanton,
California (Figure 2). During the UST removal, impacted soil was removed between the two
USTs. The site pavement variations indicate the apparent location of the removed USTs.

Pangea reviewed available records at the Oakland Fire Services (OFS) to search for UST removal
and related documents. The OFS records included a September 27, 1989, letter from the
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA) and a hand-written response from Mr.
Logan. The 1989 ACHCSA letter stated “our records indicate there are USTs at your site.
Please...submit a tank closure plan...or apply for a permit.” Mr. Logans’ response stated the
USTSs were removed by Ray Walker Hydraulics in 1986 and that “core samples were checked and
approved by ‘state’ representatives at that time.’ During recent discussions with the OFS,
inspectors concluded that site conditions at the time did not merit additional action so the OES

did not refer the case to the ACHCSA or Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB). The
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fabel on OFS folder for the tank removal file says “Removed”. The OFS records are included in
Appendix E. No additional records of the USTs removal were found or made available for
review by Pangea. No records are available on the Geotracker database of the State Water
Resources Contro! Board.

INVESTIGATION ACTIVITIES

On June 3 and 5, 2006, Pangea implemented soil and groundwater sampling activities. Pangea
oversaw the advancement of three soil borings (SB-1, SB-2 and SB-3) to facilitate the soil and
groundwater sample collection. One boring was advanced at location SB-1 (adjacent to the
eastern former UST and the sanitary sewer ling), one boring was advanced at location SB-2
(adjacent to the western former UST and the former dispenser island), and one boring was
advanced at location SB-3 (near oil storage on the northern half of the site){(Figure 2). Resonant
Sonic Internationa! (RSI) of Woodland, California was retained to conduct the soil boring and

sampling activities.
Pre-Field Activities

Prior to initiating field activities, the proposed boring locations were pre-marked with white paint
and Underground Service Alert (USA) was notified to identify underground utilities. Pangea
prepared a health and safety plan and reviewed with site workers prior to assessment. A boring
permit was obtained from Alameda County Public Works Agency (Appendix A). Pangea also
coordinated with the drilling contractor and analytical laboratory.

Soil Sampling

On June 3, 2006, soil sampling was conducted at each boring location. Prior to drilling, the
concrete or asphalt surface was cored. A direct-push sampling rig equipped with a hydraulic
hammer and steel drive rods was utilized to advance the borings to the total explored depth.
Boring SB-1 was advanced to 20 feet below grade surface {bgs) and soil samples were collected
from 8, 12, 16 and 20 ft bgs. Boring SB-2 was advanced to 48 it bgs and soil samples were
collected from 4, 8, 11, 12, 16 and 20 ft bgs. Boring SB-3 was advanced to 20 ft bgs and soil
samples were collected from 4, 8, 12, 16 and 20 ft bgs. Soil sampling techniques are described

below.

Soil samples were collected continuously using a 48-inch steel core barrel sampler equipped with
clear acetate sample liners. The sampler was attached to the end of the steel drive rods and the
sampler and the rods were advanced collectively until the end of the sampler had reached the

desired sampling depth. The continuously cored soils were collected within the acetate liner and,
upon retrieval at the surface, the cores were laid out and prepared for visual inspection by the
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supervising scientist working under the supervision of a California Registered Engineer. The soil
samples were classified according to the Unified Soil Classification System (USCS) and screened
for field indications of petroleum hydrocarbons using visual and olfactory observations. Soil
samples from approximate 4-foot intervals were prepared for submission to the laboratory by
cutting 6-inch sub-sections, trimming the excess soil from the ends, and capping the ends with
Teflon® tape and plastic caps. Completed borings were grouted from the bottom of the hole to
the surface. Additional soil and assessment procedures are presented in our Standard Operating
Procedures for Soil Borings (Appendix B). '

Detailed lithologic descriptions, and sample coliection depths were recorded on boring logs.
Boring logs are included in Appendix C.

Groundwater Sampling

Groundwater sampting was conducted at boring SB-2 only. During soil boring on Saturday, June
3, 2006, no significant groundwater was encountered, but relatively more permeable coarse grain
soils were observed from 5 to 12 ft bgs, 15 to 17 ft bgs, 20 to 21 ft bgs and 22 to 23 ft bgs. After
reaching 20 ft bgs the sampler and drilling rods were removed and the borehole was checked for
water, but no water was observed. The boring was continued to 28 ft bgs and the borehole was
again checked for water, and again no water was observed. The boring was continued to 36 ft
bgs, where the driller advised that drilling was becoming very difficult and the acetate liners were
collapsing due to the stiff soil. Pangea decided to continue the borehole to 48 ft bgs with a
hydropunch sampler. After reaching the total explored depth of 48 ft bgs, the borehole was
checked for water, but again no water was observed. The borehole was left open, and Pangea
installed a temporary casing with ten feet of screen at the bottom. After completing the borings at
SB-1 and SB-3, boring SB-2 was checked for water and no water was observed. Pangea decided
to leave the boring open overnight to await water intrusion. On Monday, June 5, 2006, Pangea
returned and measured the water level at approximately 8 ft bgs and collected a grab groundwater
sample. Pangea did not purge the temporary casing prior to sampling, Pangea then tremmi-
grouted the borehole.

Laboratory Analyses

Select soil and groundwater samples collected during this investigation were analyzed for total
petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg) by modified Environmental Protection Agency
(EPA) Method 8015C, total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel (TPHd) and motor oil (TPHmo) by
EPA Method 8015C, volatile organic compounds (VOCs) by EPA Method 8260B and semi-
volatile organic compounds (SVOCs) by EPA ‘Method 8270D. Immediately upon sample
collection, containers were labeled and placed in an ice-chilled cooler. Chain-of-custody

procedures were followed at all times from sample collection to delivery to the analytical
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laboratory. Laboratory analyses were conducted by McCampbell Analytical, Inc. of Pacheco,
California. The laboratory analytical report and chain-of-custody documents are included in
Appendix D.

INVESTIGATION RESULTS

No petroleum hydrocarbons or VOCs were detected in soif samples form borings SB-1 and SB-3.

Soil from 11 fi bgs in boring SB-2 contained concentrations of TPHg (3,000 mg/Kg), TPHd (850
mg/Kg) and VOCs as summarized in Table 1. No benzene was detected. No VOCs or TPHg
were detected in shallower or deeper soil samples from SB-2, except for low TPHg (3.9 mg/kg)
and TPHd (1.0 mg/kg) concentrations at 8 ft bgs and a low TPHd (1.7 mg/kg) concentration at 16
ft bgs.

Concentrations of TPHg (1,700 ug/L), TPHd (1,000 pg/L) and TPHmo (1,200 ug/L) were
detected in the groundwater sample from boring SB-2. Concentrations of select VOCs and
SVOCs were also detected as summarized on Table 2, including up to 440 ug/L naphthalene.

CONCLUSIONS
Based on the findings of the soil and groundwater investigation, Pangea concludes the following:

* Elevated TPH concentrations and lower VOC concentrations detected at 11 ft bgs in
boring SB-2, located near the former dispenser island and former western UST. The soil
concentrations for TPHg, TPHd, ethlybenzene and naphthalene exceed the
Environmental Screening Levels (ESLs) established by the Regional Water Quality
Control Board (RWQCB)Table 1).

e The compounds detected in SB-2 appear to be limited in vertical extent since only low
TPH concentrations were detected in shallow (8 ft bgs) and deeper (16 ft bgs) soil. No
odors or visible staining of soil was observed other than the 11 ft bgs sample interval.

* No petroleum hydrocarbons or VOCs were detected in analyzed soil samples from
borings SB-{ and SB-3, suggesting that the compounds detected in SB-2 are limited in
lateral extent. No petroleum hydrocarbons were detected in soil samples from
approximately 12 ft bgs in borings SB-1 (east of SB-2) or SB-3 (northeast of SB-2).

¢ Elevated TPH concentrations and lower VOC concentrations were also detected in grab
groundwater from SB-2. The TPHg, TPHd, TPHmo and naphthalene concentrations
exceed select ESLs established by the RWQCB, but do not exceed ESLs protective of
indoor air. These concentrations are based on grab groundwater samples. Based on
Pangea’s experience, grab groundwater samples tend to yield higher concentrations than
more representative samples from properly developed monitoring wells.
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RECOMMENDATIONS

Based on the above conclusions, Pangea offers the following recommendations:

* Pangea recommends that the property owner apply to the California UST Cleanup Fund
(Cleanup Fund) for cost recovery associated with assessment and/or corrective action
associated with the prior limited release from the former UST system. Claimants of the
Cleanup Fund are eligible to receive up to $1.5M reimbursement for reasonable costs of
corrective action directed by regulatory agencies.

e Pangea recommends providing pertinent site information to the Alameda County Health
Care Services Agency (ACHCSA). The ACHCSA will likely open a case and require
additional delineation of residual contaminants. Due to the apparent limited extent of
contamination, the ACHCSA will likely close the case after completion of the additional
delineation and any limited interim remediation required to accelerate case closure.,

CLOSING

Pangea appreciates this opportunity to assist you. If you have any questions, please contact me at
(510) 435-8664 or briddell@pangeaenv.com.

Sincerely,
Pangea Environmental Services, Inc.
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Table 1, Soil Analytical Data - 6200 Shattuck Avenue. (Jakland, California

Residential ESL for shaliow soil dw(<3 m bgs)
Residential ESL for deep soil dw(>3 m bgs):
Residential ESL for shallow soil nen-dw(<3 m bgs}:
Residential ESL for deep soil non~dw{>3 m bgs)
Commercizl ESL for shallow soil non-dw (<3 m bgs})

Commercial ESL for deep soil non-dw (>3 m bgs):

< mu/Ka >
Boring/ Date Sample Depth
Sample 1D Sampled (it bgs}
SB-1-8 61372006 g <10 <1.0 <50 <(.005 =0.005 <0405 <0005 <0.005 <0005 <0005 <0005 <50
SBI-12 832006 12 <10 <10 <5.0 - - - - - - - - .
$B-24 /312006 4 - - - - - - - - - - - 55
5B-2§ &/3/2006 § 39 ig <50 =0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.G05 =<(.005 <0.005 <0005 <0005 <50
$B-z-11 &/3/2006 11 3,000 850 <50 <5.0 8.2 22 66 i0 " L5 <50 8.1
SB-2-i6 &/3/72006 16 <10 17 <5.0 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <{.003 <0 005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 -
SB-3-4 6/3/2006 4 <| 0 <10 <50 <0.003 =<0.005 <0005 <0 005 <0.005 <0 0035 <0.005 <0.005 7.1
$B-3-12 6/3/2006 12 . ~<1.0 <0 <50 - - - - - - - - -
Notes:

mafRg = mithgrams per Kilogram

m bgs = Depth below ground surface (bgs) in meters

ft bgs = Depth below ground surface {bgs} in feet

<n = Chemical not present at a concentration in excess of detection limit shown

ESL = Environmental Screening Leve! for Shallow/Deep Soil with Residential and Commercial/Industrial Land Use. Groundwater 15415 not a current or potential source of dnnking water {Table A/Table B/Table C/Table D)
ESL established by the SFBRWQUCB, Interim Final - July 2003, and amended 1n February 2004 )

Bold = Concentration above ESLs for Residential Land Use, groundwater is nat a custent or potential source of drinking warer

non-dw = groundwater s not a current or potential source of drinking water

dw = groundwater 15 a current or polential source of drinkmg water




Pangea

Table 2. Groundwater Analytical Data - 6200 Shattuck Avenue, Qakland. California

ESL for groundwater, non-dw:

ESL for groundwater, dw:

Ceiling Value:
Dirinking Waler Toxiciy: 210
Indoor Air Impacts: 10,000 10,000 N/A 530 N/A 14,000 A N/A NFA 28,000 NIA NiA 150,000 N/A
Aquatic Habitat Goal: 500 640 640 46 NiA 290 N/A N/A N/A 3.000 N/A N/A 13 NiA
< gl >
Date
Sample [0 Sarnpled

SB-2-W 6/5/2006 1,700 1,000 1,200 14 13 130 20 180 39 16/440 45 37 12 140

Notes:

21 = micrograms per Liter
= 1t = Chemical not present at a concentration in excess of detection hmit skown.
* ESL. = Environgental Sereening Level for groundwater, Groundwater is not a current or potential scurce of drinking water. (Table B/Table D).
ESL = Environmental Screening Level for Groundswater, groundwater is 2 current or polential rource of drinking water. (Table F-1a).
ESL established by the SFBRWQCB, Interiin Final - Juty 2003, and amended in February 2004,
Bold = Concentration above ESLs for groundwater, not drinking water
non-dw = groundwater is Rot a cureent or potential source of drinking, water
dw = groundwater is a current oy potential source of drinking water
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Alameda County Public Works A_gency - Water Resources Well Permit

399 Elmhurst Street
Hayward, CA 94544-1395
Telephone: (510)670-6633 Fax:(510)782-1939

Application Approved on: 05/30/2006 By jamesy : Receipt Number: WR2006-0260
Permits Issued: W2006-0523 Permits Valid from 06/03/2006 to 06/03/2007
Application Id: 1148659266687 City of Project Site:Oakland
Site Location: 6200 Shattuck Ave, Oakland, CA 94609
Project Start Date: 06/03/2006 Compietion Date:06/03/2007
Applicant: Pangea Environmental - Bob Clark-Rideil Phone: 510-836-3700
1710 Franklin St. #200, Oakalnd, CA 94612
Property Owner: Richard Heinz Phone: 510-649-1911
2019 Emerson, Berkeley, CA 94703
Client: ** same as Property Owner **
Total Due: $200.00
Total Amount Paid: $200 00
Payer Name : Pangea Environmental Paid By: CHECK PAID IN FULL

Works Requesting Permits:

Borehole(s) for Investigation-Contamination Study - 3 Boreholes

Driller: RSI Drilling - Lic #: 802334 - Method: DP Work Total: $200.00
Specifications

Permit Issued Dt Expire Dt # Hole Diam Max Depth

Number Boreholes

W2006- 05/30/2006 09/01/2006 3 2.00in. 20.00 ft

0523 '

Specific Work Permit Conditions
1. Backfill bore hole by tremie with cement grout or cement grout/sand mixture. Upper two-three feet replaced in kind or
with compacted cuttings. All cuttings remaining or unused shall be containerized and hauled off site.

2. Boreholes shall not be left open for a period of more than 24 hours. All borehoiés teft open more than 24 hours will
need approval from Alameda County Public Works Agency, Water Resources Section. All boreholes shall be backfilled
according to permit destruction requirements and all concrete material and asphalt material shall be to Caltrans Spec or
County/City Codes. No borehole(s) shall be left in a manner to act as a conduit at any time.

3. Permittee shall assume entire responsibility for ail activities and uses under this permit and shall indemnify, defend
and save the Alameda County Public Works Agency, its officers, agents, and employees free and harmless from any and
all expense, cost, liability in connection with or resulting from the exercise of this Permit including, but not limited to,
propery damage, personal injury and wrongfu_l death.

4. Copy of approved drilling permit must be on site at all times. Failure to present or show proof of the approved permit
application on site shali result in a fine of $500.00.

5. Permit is valid only for the purpose specified herein. No changes in construction procedures, as described on this
permit application. Boreholes shall not be converted to monitoring wells, without a permit application process.

6. Spot Check Only
Inspector does not have to be present for grout inspection.
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Pangea

STANDARD FIELD PROCEDURES FOR SOIL BORINGS

This document describes Pangea Environmental Services’ standard ficld methods for drilling and sampling soil
borings. These procedures are designed to comply with Federal, State and local regulatory guidelines. Specific field
procedures are summarized below.

Objectives

Soil samples are collected to characterize subsurface lithology, assess whether the soils exhibit obvious hydrocarbon
or other compound vapor odor or staining, estimate ground water depth and quality, and to submit samples for
chemical analysis.

Soil Classification/Logging

All soil samples are classified according to the Unified Soil Classification System by a trained geologist, scientist or
engineer working under the supervision of a California Registered Engineer, California Registered Geologist (RG)
or a Certified Engineering Geologist (CEG). The following soil properties are noted for each soil sample:

. Principal and secondary grain size category (i.e. sand, silt, clay or gravel)

+  Approximate percentage of each grain size category,

. Color,

. Approximate water or product saturation percentage,

. Observed odor and/or discoloration,

«  Other significant observations (i.e. cementation, presence of marker horizons, mineralogy), and
. Estimated permeability. '

Soil Boring and Sampling

Soil borings are typically drilled using hollow-stem augers or hydraulic-push technologies. At least one and one half
ft of the soil column is collected for every five ft of drilled depth. Additional soil samples are collected near the
water table and at lithologic changes. With hollow-stem drilling, samples are collected using lined split-barrel or
equivalent samplers driven into undisturbed sediments beyond the bottom of the borehole. With hydraulic-push
drilling, samples are typically collected using acetate liners. The vertical location of each soil sample is determined
by measuring the distance from the middle of the soil sample tube to the end of the drive rod used to advance the
split barrel sampler. All sample depths use the ground surface immediately adjacent to the boring as a datum. The
horizontal location of each boring is measured in the field from an onsite permanent reference using 2 measuring
wheel or tape measure.

Drilling and sampling equipment is steam-cleaned prior to drilling and between borings to prevent cross-
contamination. Sampling equipment is washed between samples with trisodium phosphate or an equivalent EPA-
approved detergent.

Sample Storage, Handling and Transport

Sampling tubes or cut acetate liners chosen for analysis are trimtmed of excess soil and capped with Teflon tape and
plastic end caps. Soil samples are labeled and stored at or below 4°C on either crushed or dry ice, depending upon
local regulations. Samples are transported under chain-of-custody to a State-certified analytic laboratory.

Page ! of 2
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Field Screening

Soil samples collected during drilling will be analyzed in the field for ionizable organic compounds using a photo-
jonization detector (P1D) with a 10.2 eV lamp. The screening procedure will involve placing an undisturbed soil
sample in a sealed container {either a zip-lock bag, glass jar, or a capped soil tube). The container will be set aside,
preferably in the sun or warm location. After approximately fifteen minutes, the head space within the container will
be tested for total organic vapor, measured in parts per miltion on a volume to volume basis (ppmv) by the PID. The
PID instrument will be calibrated prior to boring using hexane or isobutylene. PID measurements are used along
with the field observations, odors, stratigraphy and ground water depth to select soil samples for analysis.

Water Sampling

Water samples collected from borings are either collected from the open borehole, from within screened PVC
inserted into the borehole, or from a driven Hydropunch-type sampler. Groundwater is typically extracted using a
bailer, check valve and/or a peristaltic pump. The ground water samples are decanted into the appropriate containers
supplied by the analytic laboratory. Samples are labeled, placed in protective foam sleeves, stored on crushed ice at
or below 4°C, and transported under chain-of-custody to the laboratory.

Pangea often performs electrical conductivity (EC) logging and/or continuous coring to identify potential water-
bearing zones. Hydropunch-type sampling is then performed to provide discrete-depth grab groundwater sampling
within potential water-bearing zones for vertical contaminant delineation. Hydropunch-type sampling typically
involves driving a cylindrical sheath of hardened steel with an expendable drive point to the desired depth within
undisturbed soil. The sheath is retracted to expose a stainless steel or PVC screen that is sealed inside the sheath
with Neoprene O-rings to prevent infiltration of formation fluids until the desired depth is attained. The groundwater
is extracted using tubing inserted down the center of the rods into the screened sampler.

Duplicates and Blanks

Blind dupiicate water samples are collected usually collected only for monitoring well sampling programs, at a rate
of one blind sample for every 10 wells sampled. Laboratory-supplied trip blanks accompany samples collected for
all sampling programs to check for cross-contamination caused by sample handling and transport. These trip blanks
are analyzed if the internal laboratory QA/QC blanks contain the suspected field contaminants. An equipment blank
may also be analyzed if non-dedicated sampling equipment is used.

Grouting

If the borings are not completed as wells, the borings are filled to the ground surface with cement grout poured or
pumped through a tremie pipe.

Waste Handling and Disposal

Soil cuttings from drilling activities are usually stockpiled onsite on top of and covered by plastic sheeting. At least
four individual soil samples are collected from the stockpiles for later compositing at the analytic laboratory. The
composite sample is analyzed for the same constituents analyzed in the borehole samples. Soil cuttings are
transported by licensed waste haulers and disposed in secure, licensed facilities based on the composite analytic
results.

Ground water removed during sampling and/or rinsate generated during decontamination procedures are stored
onsite in sealed 55 gallon drums. Each drum is labeled with the drum number, date of generation, suspected
contents, generator identification and consultant contact. Disposal of the water is based on the analytic results for the
well samples. The water is either pumped out using a vacuum truck for transport to a licensed waste
treatment/disposal facility or the individual drums are picked up and transported to the waste facility where the drum
contents are removed and appropriately disposed.

Page 2 of 2




APPENDIX C

Boring Logs




Pangea Environmental Services, Inc. "
1710 Franklin Street, Suite 200 BORING NUMBFEGRE 1SOF 11
Qakland, CA, 84612

Telephone: 510-836-3700

Fax: 510-836-3709

Gravelly Clay/Silt (CH-MH): brown; 50-60% medium to low plasticity
fines, 30-40% fine gravel to 1/2"; 10-20% fine- to coarse-grain sand.

CH-

MH @18 Grey color

@19 Return to brown

CLIENT _Richard Heintz PROJECT NAME _Heintz - 6200 Shattuck
PROJECT NUMBER _1130.001 PROJECT LOCATION _6200 Shattuck Ave, Qakiand
DATE STARTED _6/3/06 COMPLETED _6/3/06 GROUND ELEVATION 7 HOLE SIZE 2.5
DRILLING CONTRACTOR _RS! GROUND WATER LEVELS:
DRILLING METHOD _Direct Push - Dual Wall AT TIME OF DRILLING _---
LOGGED BY _Morgan Gillies CHECKED BY _Bob Clark-Riddell AT END OF DRILLING _-—
NOTES _Hand augerto 4' AFTER DRILLING _---
&
e i Ela |2,
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Pangea Environmental Services, Inc. : BORING NUMBER SB-2

1710 Frankliin Street, Suite 200

Oaldand, CA, 94612 PAGE 1 OF 2
Telephone: 510-836-3700

Fax: 510-836-3709

CLIENT _Richard Heintz PROJECT NAME _Heintz - 6200 Shattuck

PROJECT NUMBER _1130.001 PROJECT LOCATION _6200 Shattuck Ave, Oakland
DATE STARTED _6/3/06 COMPLETED _6/3/06 GROUND ELEVATION HOLE SIZE 2.6
DRILLING CONTRACTOR _RSI GROUND WATER LEVELS:

DRILLING METHOD _Direct Push - Duai Wall AT TIME OF DRILLING -

LOGGED BY _Morgan Gillies CHECKED BY _Bob Clark-Riddell AT END OF DRILLING _---

NOTES g 23hrs AFTER DRILLING 8.0 ft

E
=l EE [ E|9 |2,
a2 wa 218 1%0 MATERIAL DESCRIPTION BORING DIAGRAM
4=| a3 o 2
=2 ol 2|6
<
0 v
Concrete s Concrete
- - i 04 1.0 11" ';‘
555594 Clay/Siit (CL-ML}, brown; 95-100% medium piasticity fines; 5%- EN‘RN
977777 trace fine-grain sand; stiff. PN I
B 7 nrerey Y 77
] oL 7 R
) DY
5 - $B-2-4 s o = Q o
P '\} Silty grave! with sand (GM], brown; 50-60% fine gravel to 1/2"; 7
)" L1 g 20-30% fine- to coarse-grain sand; 10-20% medium to low plasticity o o
- - A D fines 77
- R Mals N DR
b 19 o
o Dl N
- $B-2-8 omMPRY ¥ R
b 1R N
| H b . - S
- i q @8 Grey :._ : :.'
10 )" 30(
q P kA
p P40 RN
. IS Poorly sorted sand with gravel (SW); 80-90% fine- to coarse-grain
§B-2-11 sw farett{a0g  Sand; 10-20% fine gravel to 1/2"; moist; hydrocarbon odor. RN
. Clay/Siit (CL-ML); brown; 95-100% medium plasticity fines; 5%- R 77
§B-2-12 } vrans? trace fine-grain sand; stiff, no odor. % o
- = 59%5%% = -
i ML o] TR
15 5555% 150 - .
# Clayey gravel with sand (GC); 60-70% fine gravel to 3/4"; 10-20% AR 77
) medium plasticity fines; 10-20% fine grain sand; moist. SR
o SB-2-16 GC 7
| ] 4]17.0 PN
| 8 955955 Clay/Silt (CL-ML); brown and grey; 95-100% medium plasticity N 7
‘ & 92977 fines; 5%- trace fine-grain sand; soft. CUOR
@S| i annazy
= L- A S S
3 vl LR
2k - G9%%55Y% - §’ ;
g 955959 K R
Bl 20 - - 20.0
2 | $8-2-20 7 Clayey gravel with sand (GC), 60-70% fine gravel to 3/4"; 10-20% N
© i GC 40y o Mmedium plasticity fines; 10-20% fine grain sand; meist. SN\ O
af CL- Clay/Siit (CL-ML); brown and grey, 95-100% medium plasticity N
E ML 000  fines: 5%- trace fine-grain sand; soft. R\
& i E Clayey gravel with sand (GC); 60-70% fine gravel to 3/4"; 10-20%
- GC Aa3p Medium plasticity fines; 10-20% fine grain sand; moist. RS /A
§' 7 CL. i Clay/Silt (CL-ML); brown and grey; 95-100% medium plasticity RN N
z ML BT fines; 5%- trace fine-grain sand; soft.

(Continued Next Page)
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Pangea Environmental Services, Inc.

1710 Franklin Street, Suite 200

BORING NUMBER SB-2

Oakland, CA, 94612 PAGE 2 OF 2
Telephone: 510-836-3700
Fax: 510-836-3708
CLIENT _Richard Heintz PROJECT NAME _Heintz - 6200 Shattuck
PROJECT NUMBER _1130.001 PROJECT LOCATION _8200 Shattuck Ave, Oakland
g
£z =f | El« |2,
o 3 wa YS! MATERIAL DESCRIPTION BORING DIAGRAM
6 a5 Q| 2|z
== a | =G
4
&
L Clay/Silt (CL-ML); brown and grey; 25-100% medium plasticity SR
25 ;?ééé’ fines; 5%- trace fine-grain sand; soft. {continued) =Ny~ Portland Cement
cL- Wt R
3 | ML
4955%% NG
8 4 270 TR/
MH- / Gravelly silt and clay {MH-CH), brown; 80-70% medium plasticity BN A
CH / sgp fines, 20-30% fine gravel to 1/2", trace - 10% fine- to coarse-grain R
- 7 | sand. N 77
Sandy silt with gravel (MH); brown; 60-70% low plasticity fines; N
- g 10-20% fine grave! to 1/2"; 10-20% fine- to coarse-grain sand.
MH : DR
30 TR
B i 31.0 s :_- . :_'
055545 Clay/Silt with sand (CL-ML}; brown; 60-70% medium plasticity fines; | [d- -
T 20-30% fine- to coarse-grain sand; 5-10% fine gravel. SN
- - cL- 5;525; :‘j ; :_j N
ML ¢ L o
- . 55555Y N S
59955 o -
”’/‘/z/
[ 559955 ClayiSilt (CL-ML); brown and grey: 80-90% medium plasticity fines; -
15 cL- 10-20% fine- to coarse-grain sand; stiff. IR NN\
ML kA
B . 360 RN
@36 Liners collapsing due to stiff clay. N 7
- Continue to 48' with hydropunch, no water; pull rods and set temporary | - -~
casing in open borehcle. Depth to water was 8.00" after 23 hours. N\
| _ Sample SB-2-W taken. Boring was tremmi-groufed fo surface with BRI\ B
portiand cement.
40 %
45 i § :
i 48.0 L g .
Bottom of hole at 48.0 feet.




Pangea Environmental Services, Inc. BORING NUMBER SB-3

1710 Franklin Street, Suite 200
Qakland, CA, 94612 PAGE 1 OF 1
Telephone: 510-836-3700

Fax: 510-836-3709

CLIENT _Richard Heintz PROJECT NAME _Heintz - 6200 Shattuck

PROJECT NUMBER _1130.001 PROJECT LOCATION _6200 Shattuck Ave, Cakland
DATE STARTED _6/3/06 COMPLETED _6/3/06 GROUND ELEVATION HOLE SIZE 2.5
DRILLING CONTRACTOR _RSI GROUND WATER LEVELS:

DRILLING METHOD _Direct Push - Dual Wail AT TIME OF DRILLING _--—-

LOGGED BY _Morgan Gillies CHECKED BY _Bob Clark-Riddell AT END OF DRILLING _---

NOTES _ AFTER DRILLING _——-

/ Gravelly Clay/8iit (CH-MHY), brown; 40-50% medium to low plasticity

ﬁ fines; 30-40% fine gravel to 1/2"; 10-20% fine- to coarse-grain sand.
SB-3-8

1 CH- /

10 MH

&
> = 3]
E81 LR 819 1%0
a & w = a2 < ia O MATERIAL DESCRIPTION : BORING DIAGRAM
8e 5 o | 222
=z g |20
<
173
0
Asphait R0
-~ Concrete
] Sitt/Clay (CL-ML); brown; 95-100% medium plasticity fines; trace -
5% fine grain sand; stiff.
- h 1
£455%% N
. CL- A4 A :.: j_:
: seaa | |
5 559 7
- i B
Wil AT
A 7.0

% N

. 5B-3-12 129

555455 Clay/Silt {CL-ML}); brown; 80-80% medium plasticity fines; 10-20%
CL- /‘”‘N: fine- to coarse-grain sand.
- 7] ML B
i i //‘l‘/// 140
/ Gravelly Clay/Silt with sand (CH-MH); brown; 40-50% medium to low
15 CH plasticity fines; 30-40% fine gravel to 1/2"; 20-30% fine- to
MH— / coarse-grain sand; moist.
R i SB / 16.0
3-16 cL W Clay/Silt with sand (CL-ML); brown; 70-80% medium plasticity fines.
P e

ML 170 10-20% fine- to coarse-grain sand; 5-10% fine gravel; stiff.
Gravelly Clay/Silt {CH-MH), brown and grey; 40-50% medium to low

CH-

N

MH 18.0 plasticity fines; 30-40% fine gravel to 1/2"; 20-30% fine- to
= = 57 coarse-grain sand; moist.
K] Clay/Silt with sand {CL-ML); brown: 70-80% medium plasticity fines;
CL- i 10-20% fine- to coarse-grain sand; 5-10% fine gravet; stiff.
F ] ML P :
ey
2 N . vl 200
SB-3-20 Bottom of hole at 20.0 feet.
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APPENDIX D

Laboratory Analytical Report




110 2ud Avenue Soutl, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

}jﬁ Mccampbe]] Ana]ytical, Inc. Telephone : 925-798-1620  Fax : 925-798-1622
e

Website: www.mccampbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbell.com

Pangea Environmental Sves., Inc. | Client Project ID: Heintz Date Sampled:  06/05/06
Date Received:  06/05/06

1710 Franklin Street, Ste. 200

Client Contact: Morgan Gillies Date Reported:  06/12/06
Client P.O.: Date Completed: 06/12/06

Oakland, CA 94612

WorkOrder: 0606075

June 12, 2006

Dear Morgan:

Enclosed are:

1). the results of 9 analyzed samples from your Heintz project,
2). a QC report for the above samples

3). a copy of the chain of custody, and

4). a bill for analytical services.

All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be within our controf limits.
If you have any questions please contact me. McCampbell Analytical Laboratories strives for excellence

in quality, service and cost. Thank you for your business and I look forward to working with you again.

Best regards,

e

Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

/’é McCampbell Ana[ytica]’ Inc. Telephone : 925-798-1620  Fax : 925-798.1622
-

Website: www.nmecanpbell.com E-mail: mainggaiccampbell.com

Pangea Environmental Sves., Inc. Client Project IID: Heintz Date Sampled: 06/03/06-06/05/06
1710 Franklin Street, Ste. 200 Date Received: 06/05/06
Client Contact: Morgan Gillies Date Extracted: 06/05/06-06/07/06
Oakland, CA 94612
Client P.O. Date Analyzed: 06/06/06-06/07/06
Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline*

Extraction nxthod:  SWS0300 Analytical methods: SW8015Cm Work Order: 0606075
Lab 1D Client ID | Matrix | TPH(z) [ OF | %ss
003A $B-2-11 .8 - 3000,a,m L3300 107
QOSA S83-2-16 S : ND i 1o 90
009A $B-1-8 .8 ND S T
010A SB-1-12 s ND P11 85
013A SB-3.4 - T ND o182
015A $B-3-12 s ND IR U T
0184 SB-2-W W 1700, 16

i
lfcponing Limit fon: DF =1, W 50 : pe/L
NE mcans not detected at or : . e . - .

above the reporting limit . 3 1.0 _ mg/Kg

* water and vapor samples and alt TCLP & SPLP extracts are reported in pg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, wipe samples in pgiwipe,

product/oilinon-agueous tiquid samples in mg/L..

# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak.

+The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their interpretation: a)

unmoditied or weakly moditied gasoline is significant; b) heavier gasoline range compounds are significant{aged gasoline?); c) lighter gasoline range

compounds {the most mobtle fraction) are significant; d) gasoline range compounds having broad chromatographic peaks are significant; biologically
altered gasoline™; ¢) TPH paucem that docs not appear 1o be derived from gascline (stoddard solvent / minerat spirit?); {) one to a few isolated non-target
peaks present; g) strongly aged gasoline or diesel range compounds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i) liquid
sample that contains greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; j) reporting limit raised due te high MTBE content; k) TPH pattern that does not appear to be
derived from gasoling (aviation gas). m) no recognizable pattern; n) TPH(g) value derived using a client specified carbon range; o) results are reported on

a dry weight basis. n

DHS ELAP Certification N° 1644 ‘ I/  Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

‘/,é McCampbe" Ana]ytica], Inc. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622
-F

Websile: www.mccampbell.com E-mail: main@mccampbeli.com

Pangea Environmental Sves., Inc. Client Project ID: Heintz Date Sampled: 06/03/06-06/05/06

1710 Franklin Street, Ste. 200 Date Received: 06/05/06

Client Contact: Morgan Gillies Date Extracted: 06/05/06
Oakland, CA 94612
Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 06/06/06-06/09/06
Diesel (C10-23) and Oil (C18+) Range Extractable Hydrocarbons as Diesel and Motor Qil*
Extraction method:  SW33100/8W 5500 Analytical methods: SW8015C Work Order: 0606075
Lab ID Client 1D Matrix TPH(d) TPH(mo) DF % S5
0606075-003A SB-2-11 s 850,40 j ND<50 R T
G606075-005A SB-2-16 .8 1.7,F j ND ol L3
GO06UTS-UNIA SB-1-8 ) ; ND i ND . 1 L
06060750104 SB-1-12 s ND E ND P09
0606075-013A S3-3-4 s ND ND Do | 109
0606075-015A SB.3-12 s ND | ND Co1 08
0606075-018A SB-2-W Cow 1000,d,g 5 1200 ooy b 10w
| | |
' - A |
: . i
! : !
e e ... i A
i {
i |
. |
i |
; ' |
chor‘lingt Limit I'on: DF =§; W 50 . 750 ‘F pg/L
ND means not detected al or - B P IT R SRR S
above the reporting limit S ) L0 ! 5.0 mg/Kg

* water samples are reported in pg/l., wipe samples in pg/wipe, soil/solid/sludge samples in mg/kg, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples in mg/L,
and all DISTILC / STLC 7 SPLP /TCLP extracts are reported in pg/l.

# cluttered chromatogram resulting in coeluted surrogate and sample peaks, or; surrogate peak is on elevated baseline, or; surrogate has been diminished
by dilution of oniginal exiract.

+The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbett Analytical is not responsible for their imerpretation: a)
unmodified or weakly modified diesel is significant; b} diesel range compounds are significant; no recognizable pattern; ¢) aged diesel? is significant);
d} gasoline range compounds are significant; e} unknown medium boiling peint patiern that does not appear to be derived from diesel {asphalt?); f) one
to 4 few isolaled peaks present; g) oil range compounds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; t) liquid sample that
contawns greater than ~1 vol. 24 sediment; k) kerosene/kerosene range/fet fuel; 1) bunker oil; m) fuel oif; n} stoddard solvent/mineral spirit.

DHS ELAP Certification N° 1644 __ Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




r/' McCampbell Analytical, Inc,

116 2nd Avenue South, D7,

Pacheco, CA 94553-3560

Telephone : 925-798-1620  Fax : 925-798-1622

Website: www.mccampbell.com E-mail: mainggmecampbell.con:

Oakland, CA 94612

Pangea Environmental Sves.,

Inc.

1710 Franklin Street, Ste. 200

Client Project ID: Heiniz Date Sampled:  06/03/06

Date Received: 06/05/06
Client Contact: Morgan Gillies Date Extracted: 06/05/06
Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 06/07/06

Eatraction Method: SW3S030B

Volatile Organics by P&T and GC/MS (Basic Target List)*

Analytical Method: SWE260B

Work Order: 0606675

Lab ID ..9606075-003A :
Client [D 5B-2-11
Matrix Soil
Compound Concentration * | DF /'t Compound ' Concentration * | DF | roi"
Acetone ND<50 . 1000 |, 0.05 [ Acrolein (Propenal) 7 o ND<30 1000 : 005
Acrylonitrile ND<20 © 1000 0.02 | tert-Amyl methyl cther {TAML}__ ... ND<50 000 ; 0 005
Benzene ND<5.0 1000 . 0.005 | Bromobenzene o i ND<S O 1000 0.005
Bromochleromethane ND<5.0 1000 - 0.005 _Bromodmhiommcthanc 7 - ND<3.0 1000 i 0.005 |
Bromoform ND<5.0 1000 ; 0.005 | Bromomethane ND<5.0 1000 . 0.005
T-Butanone (MEK) ND<20 1000 - 0.02 | t-Butyi a!cohol(iBA) ND<50 VlGOQNE 0.05
n-Butyl benzene 82 oo |, 0. 005_  sec-Butyl benzene } ] ND<5.0 o, 1000 ¢ 0.005
tert-Butyl benzene ND<5.0 1000 | 0.005 | Carbon Disulfide ND<5.0 | 1000 1 0.005
Carbon Tetrachloride ND<5.0 1000 0.005 VChlombenzene B - ND<35.0 © 1000 ; 0.005
Chloroethane ND<5.0 1000 : 0.005 | 2-Chioroethyl Vlny} Ether ~ ND<10 1000 ; 001
Chlorotorm NDG<5.0 . 1000 . 0005 Chloromethane - ND<30 1000 . 0.005
2-Chlorotaluene ND<5.0 - 1000 ; 0005 | 4-Chiorotoluene CND<50 1000, 0.003
Dibromaechloromethane ND<5.0 - 1000 : 0,005 | 1,2-Dibrome-3- chloropropane . ND=<$0_ - 1000 | 0005
1,2-Dibrameethane (EDB}) ND<5.0 1000~ 0.005 _leromomelhan _ J ND<5.0 . 1000 ' 0.005
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND<50 | 1000 ; 0.005 | 1,3-Dichlorabenz - ND<5.0 1000 | 0.005
| 4-Dichlorobenzene ND<5.0 1000 0005 Du.hlorodlﬂuoromethane 7 K - ND<35.0 ;1000 ¢ 0.003
.1-Dichloroethane ND<5.0 1000 © 0005 | 1,2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA) | ND<5.0 1000 . 0.005
1.1-Dichloracthene ND<5.0 1000 . 0005 | cis-1,2-Dichloroethene | ND<50 1000 | 0,005
trans- |, 2-Dichloraethene ND<5.0 1060 0.005 | 1,2-Dichloropropane L ‘( - ND<5.0 : 1000 0005
| 3-Dichloropropane ND<5.0 | 1000 © 0005 | 2,2-Dichloropropane . ND<50 ;1000 © 0005
I.1-Dichleropropene ND<5.0 1600 | 0.005 | cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ... ND<50 {1000 ° 0,005
trans-1.3-Dichloropropene ND<5.0 1000 ; 06.005 § Diisopropyl ether (DIPE} | ND<5.0  © 1000 : 0.005
Ethylbenzene 221000 | 0005 | Ethyltert-butytether (ETBE) . ND<50_ 1000 : 0.005
Freon 113 ND<100 1000 | 0.1 {Hexachlorobutadiene i ND<50 1000 | 0.005
Hexachlorocthane ND<5.0 1000 - 0.005 { 2-Hexanone 7 ND<50 1000 0.005
[sopropyibenzene ND<5.0 . 1000 | 0.005 | d-Isopropyl tolvene i ND<3.0 __E___I__(_J_(JO 0005
Methyl-t-butyt cther (MTRE) ND<S.0 1000 : 0.005 | Methylene chloride TV TUNDS0 11000 0.005
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) ND<5.0 1000 0.005 | Naphthalene 0 1000 - 0.005
Nitrobenzene ND=1(® 1000 0.1 | n-Propy] benzene - B 1000 0.005
Styrene ND<5.0 1600 , 0.005 | 1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane CND<S.0 . 1000 | 0.005
1.1,2.2-Tetrachlorocthane ND<50 1000 - 0.005 { Tetrachloroethene ND<S.O 1000 0.005
Toluene ND<5.0 , 1000 0.005 4 1,2,3-] "1chlorobcnzene . ND<sG 1000 ’ 0.005.--
1,2, 4-Trichlaorcbenzene ND<5.0 L1000 0005 1,1, l‘rlchimoelhane ) : ND=<S. . 1000 0.005
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND<5.0 1000 ¢ 0.005 Tnchlorocthcne b ND<50 . 1000 i 0.005
Trichlorofluoromethanc ND<5.0 1000 ¢ 0.005 | 1,2,3-Trichloropropane . ND<S.0 : 1000 - 0.005
1.2,4-Trimethylbenzene 66 1000 - 0.005 { 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene o, B 15 1000 0005
Vinyl Chloride  ND<5JO 1000 0.005 | Xylenes : ND<5.0 1000 | 0.005
R e Surrogate Recoveries (Vo)

%SS1: 96 | %SS2: 99

Y%SS3: 97 L

Commints:

ND means not detected above the reporting limit; NFA means analyte not applicable to this analysis.

# surrogate diluted out of range or coelutes with another peak; &) low surrogate due to matrix interference.

* water and vapor samples are reported in pg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, product/oil/non-agueous liquid samples and all TCLP & SPLP
extracts are reported in mg/l., wipe samples in pg/wipe.

I8} Jighter than water immiscibie sheen/product is present; i) tiquid sample that centains greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; j) sample dituted due 1o high
organic content/matrix interference; k) reporting limit near, but not identical Lo our standard reporting limit due to variable Encore sample weight; m)
reporting limit rased due 1o insudticient sample amount; n) results are reported on a dry weight basis; p) sef attached narrative,

DHS ELAP Certification N° 1644

Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




. 110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
1925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622
P Mccampbe" Analytlcal, Inc' Websiler:r:fl\rvp\ijfnn:can?sbel].com E-mail: maingimecamphbell.com
Pangea Environmental Svcs., Inc. Client Praject ID: Heintz Date Sampled: 06/03/06
Date Received: 06/05/06
1710 Franklin Street, Ste. 200
Client Contact: Morgan Gillies Date Extracted: 06/05/06
Oakland, CA 94612 Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 06/07/06
Volatile Organics by P&T and GC/MS (Basic Target List)*
Extraction Methad: SW5G308 Analyticai Method: SW82608 Work Order: 0606075
Lab 1D ... 0606075-005A
Client ID ) S SB'z'lﬁ
Matrix Soil
Compound Concentration * | DF .RCE?:.'I"E Compound . Concentration ¥ { DF Reﬁ:‘"g
Acetone ] ND . 10 : 005 [ Acrolein (Propenal) . _ND 10 . 005
Acrylonitrile ND ~ 10 002 | tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) e ND 10 ”0(}05
Benzene ND 0 19 0.005 | Bromobenzene el ND 100005
Bromochloromethane ) ND . L0 0005 _Bromodlch]oromethane B o _r . ND 10 0.005
Bromoform _ ND . 1.0 0005 |Bromomethane o ND C 1.0 1 0005
2-Butanone (MEK) _ ND 10 002 fi-Butylaleohol (TBA) . ND_ 10 . 005
n-Buiyl benzenc , ND 10, 0005|sec-Butylbenzene ND 100 0005
tert-Butyt benzene ] ND 1.0 0.005 | Carbon Disulfide el ND_ L0 0.005
Carbon Tetrachloride _ ND .10 0005 [ Chlorobenzene o ~ ND L 1o 5”0.005
Chiorocthane ) ND 1.0 0.005 | 2-Chioroethyl Vlnyl }:lhp( o ~ND - Lo 001
Chlorotorm _ ND 1.0 0005 | Chloromethane ~ ND 1.0 . 0005
2-Chiorotoluene ND 1.0 | 0.005 | 4-Chiorotoluene T ND 10 0005
Dibromochloromethane 7 ND ‘1.0 0.005 | 1,2-Dibrome-3- chloropropane o ND 1.0 0005
1.2-Dibromocthane (EDB) ) ND o to 0.005 Dibmmomethane o C  ND L0 0005
1.2-Dichlorobenzenc 7 ND ~bO o 0.00571,3- D1chlorobemene o ~ ND L0 0005
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ) ND . bO o 0.005 _chhlorodlﬂuoromethg]_‘lf_: . ND . Lo ;0005
I.1-Dichlorocthane ) ND - L0 0.005 § 1,2-Dichloroethane (1,2- DCA) . ND 0 Lo 0.005
1,1-Dichlorecthene ‘ ND Lo 0.005 |cis-l Z—chhloroethene o ND 10 0005
trans-1,2-Dichlorocthene ‘ ND - Lo . 0.005 11,2 Dmh]oropr_qganc . ND Y 1.0 0.005
1.3-Dichloropropane ‘ ND .16 0005 | 2.2-Dichloropropane ND 10 0.005
1,E-Dichlorepropene ) ND ~ 1.0 1 0,005 | cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1 10 i 0005
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ‘ ND : 1.0 . 0.005 VDusoplopy] ether (DIPE) ~~ : ~~ ND Lo Lo 0005
Ethylbenzene . ND 1.0 - 0.005 | Ethyl tert-butyl ether(ETBE) ... ND . 1C 0005
Freon 113 ‘ ND . L0 i 0.1 [ Hexachlorobutadiene 1 ... . ND co LG 00065
Hexachlerocthane ) ND 10 _‘,vﬂ 005 | 2-Hexanone - | . ND fL0 L 0.005
Isopropylbenzene ) ND " L0 00605 4 -lsopropyl 1 toiuene o o ND 1 L0 | 0.005
Methyt-t-butyl ether (MTBE) _ ND D10 . 0005 { Methylenechloide 1 ND 1.0 0005
4-Methyl-2-pemanone (MIBK) i ND 10 : 00057 Naphthalene - ND 10 | 0005
Nitrobenzene ) ND LY 1 0.t | n-Propyl L benzene e b L NDO 1 10T 0.005
Styrene ND 10 0005 1 1,1,1,2- Tetrachlorocthane o ... ND 10 | 0005
1,1.2,2-Tetrachloroethane ... ND 3 10 0005 Tctrachloroelheng ... i ND 110 \ 0.005
Toluene ) ND 100 0.00511,2,3- Tnchlorobcn.f,ene N S ND . 10 0005
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ] ND r 1.0 0.003 | L,1,t-Trichloroethane ¢ ND L 1O 0005
1,1,2-Trichlorocthane _ ND 10, 0.005 | Trichlorocthenc ' ND 010 0005
Trichturoflueromethane ND 1.0 0.005 [ 1,23-Trichloropropane ~ ND | 1.0 . 0.005
L24-Trimethylbenzene . ND o 10 0.005 [ 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene =~~~ NI 7 D10 0,008
| Vinyl Chlovide ___ND 10 0.005 | Xylenes L ND C 10 - 0.005
“7 B Surrogate Recoveries (%) '
YaSSt: : 95 BSSE 95
%S883: 100
Comments:
* waler and vapor samples are reported in ug/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples and ali TCLP & SPLP
extracts are reported in mg/l, wipe samples in pug/wipe.
NI means not detected above the reporting limit; N/A means anaiyte not applicable to this analysis.
| # surrogate diluled oul ol range or coclutes with another peak; &) low surrogate due to matrix interference.
hy lighter than water immiscible sheen/praduct is present; i) liquid sample that contains greater than ~1 voi. % sediment; j} sample diluted duc to high
orgunic content/matrix interference; k) reporting limit near, but not identical to our standard reporting limit due to variabie Encore sample weight; m)
reporting Hmit raised due to insuiticient sample amount; n) results are reported on a dry weight basis; p) sce attached narrative.

DHS ELAP Certification N° 1644 Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




}_é MecCampbell Analytical, Inc.

110 2ud Avenwe South, #07, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
Telephone : 925-798-162G  Fax : 925-798-1622

Website: www.mecampbell.com E-muail: mainggmecanipbeil.com

1710 Franklin Street, Ste. 200

Qakland, CA 94612

Pangea Environmental Sves.. Inc.

Client Project ID: Heintz Date Sampled: 06/03/06

Date Received: 06/05/06
Client Contact: Morgan Gillies Date Extracted: 06/05/06
Client P.O. Date Analyzed: 06/07/06

Extraction Method: SW303003

Volatile Organics by P&T and GC/MS (Basic Target List)*
Anaiytical Method: SW8260B

Work Order: 0606075

Lab 1D . 0606075-009A
Client ID _5B-1-8
Matrix Soil
Compound Concentration * | DF Rei‘.’,:.'f‘ * Compound . Concentration * | DF ;REE?Q.‘T t

Aceione ND 10 005 | Acrolein (Propenal) ~ ND_ 1.0 - 005
Acrylonitrile ND 1O 0.02 ] teri-Amyt methyl ether (TAME) . - ND S L0y 0005
Benzene ND 10 | 0005 | Bromobenzene ND G b0 0005
Bromochloromethane ND o B0 0,005 VBromodachloromethane ; _ND P10 '____0.0'0_5._._
Bromoform ND _ L0 @ 0.005 { Bromomethane - ~ ND .0 i 0.005
2-Butanone (MEK) ND O 002 | t-Butyl alcohol (TBA) _ ND 1.0 003
n-Butyl benzene . ND 10 0.005 | sec-Butyl benzene S ND o L 0005
tert-Butyl benzene ND © 1.0 0.005 | Carbon Disulfide NP 10 0005
Carbon Tetrachloride ND 1.0 1 0.005 | Chlorobenzene ~ND 1 Lo 0.005
Chlorocthiane ND 10 r 0.005 | 2-Chloroethyl mel Flhcr _ ND 1.0 . 00l
Chioroform ND 1.0 0.005 | Chloromethane '~ ND 1.0 _‘ 0. 005
2-Chlorotoluene ND 1.0 0.005 | 4-Chlorotoluene i ND 1.0 0.005
Dibromochloromethane ND Lo 0.005 | 1,2-Dibromo- 3—chloropropanc L _ND B U 0_0_05_
1.2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND LG 0.005 Dsbromomethane o ~ ND PLoor 0,005
].2-Dichiorcbenzene ND 1.0 0.005 | 1,3- Dtchlorobenzem. o ~ND L0 0005
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.005 Dlr..hlorodlﬂumomeihanc ND 1.0 0.003
},1-Dichtorocthane ND 1.0, 0.005 | 1,2-Dichtoroethane (1,2- DCA) i ND o, L0 0005
1.1-Dichlorocthenc ND . 10 0005 [cis-1.2-Dichloroethene i ND ~ L0 0.005
trans-1,2-Dichlorocthene ND o 1.0, 0005 ] 1,2-Dichloropropane ~ND o L0 0005

3-Dichloropropane ND Lo 0.005 | 2,2-Dichloropropane .~~~ NI Lo ; 0.005
1.1 -Dichloropropene ND 1.0 | 0.005 | cis-1,3-Dichloropropene | ND i l()‘ 0.003
trans- 1 3-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 0.005 | Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) : ND 0.005
Ethylbenzene ND .10 - 0005 | Fihyl ten-butyl ether (ETBE) . ND. 0.005
Freon t13 ND 40 0 0.4 | Hexachlorobutadiene _ ND 0.0051
Hexachloreethane ND 1.0 . 0.005 | 2-Hexanone } ND ., 060s
Isoprapyibenzene ND ;L0 - 0.005 { 4-lsopropyl t tolue ND . 0.005
Methyt-t-butyl cther (MTBIE) ND 1.0 : 0.005 | Methylene chloride __ND o 0005
4-Mcthyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) ND 1.0 : 0.003 | Naphthalene [ ] 1 0005
Nitrobenzene ND 1.0 0.1 | n-Propyl benzene o UND 10 0008
Styrene ND 1.0 - 0005 | 1,1, lZ—Tctracthmethdne ) : _ND __' 0.005
1,1.2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 1.0 0.005 _Tctrachloroethene o L ~ ND 0 0.008
Toluene ND 10 0005 1,2, 3-Tr|ch10robenzene S ND : 0.003
1.2.4-Trichlorobenzene ND 1.0 1 0,005 | 1,1,1-Trichlorocthane. ‘ ND. :0.7{)70757
1,1,2-Trichloroethanc ND o 10 0005 rTrlchloroethcne ) ND i 0.005
Trichlorofluoromethane ND Lo " 600512 3-Tnchtor0propane B ND 1.0 0.005
1,2, 4-Trimethylbenzene ND B0 ©0.005 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 1.6 0.005 |
Vinyl Chioride. . ND 1.0 0.005 | Xylenes ND 1.0 0,005

R o Surrogate Recoveries (%)

%SSI: N WSS L 94

Yu583: 1ol

Comments:

NI} means not detected above the reporting Jimit; N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis.

# switogate diluted aut of range or ceclutes with another peak; &} low surrogate due to matrix interference.

= water and vapor samples are reponted in pg/L, soil/studge/solid samples in mg/kg, pmductfmi/non-aqucous liquid samples and all TCLP & SPLP
extracts are reporied in mg/l, wipe samples in pg/wipe.

Rk} lighter than water imimiscibie sheen/product is present; i} liquid sample that contains greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; j) sample diluted due (o high
organic contentimatrix interference; k} reporting limit near, but not identicat to our standard reporting limit due to variable Encore sample weight; m)
reporting linnt raised due to insufticient sample amount; n) results are veported on a dry weight basis; p) sce attached narrative.

DHS ELAP Certification N° 1644

 Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




. 110 2nd Avenue South, #07, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
A McCampbe“ Analytlcal, Inc.  Teleplione : 925-798-1620  Fax : 925-798-1622
W

Website: www.meccanpbell.com E-nwail: maimi@mecampbell.com

Pangea Environmental Sves., Inc. Client Project ID: Heintz Date Sampled: 06/03/06
Date Received: 06/05/06
1710 Franklin Street, Ste. 200
Client Contact: Morgan Gillies Date Extracted: 06/05/06
Oakland, CA 94612 Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 06/08/06
Volatile Organics by P&T and GC/MS (Basic Target List)*
Extrction Method:  SWs0308 Analytical Method: SW8260B Work Order: 0606075
Lab ID - 0606075-013A
c¢iemtioco. ~ 8B-34
Matrix Soil
Compound Concentration * | DF Rcﬂ?nr,‘.flg Compound . Concentration * | DF Rei::;ng
Acttone ) ND L0 : 005 [ Acrolein (Propenal) e ~ND C10 005
Acrylomtnle ] ND Lo ;002 | tert-Amyl methyl ethea (TAMF) L. ND . 10 0005
Benzene ) ND 1.0 . 0.005 | Bromobenzene v ND_ . h0 o 0005
Bromochloromethane ) ND 10 0005 B_lomodlchloromethanc o ) ND 100 0.005
Bromelform ] ND ~ 10 . 0.005 | Bromomethane T ND 10 0005
2-Butanone (MEK) ) ND 10 | 002 |1-Butyl alcohoi_(TBA) .. . NB_ 10 0.05
n-Butyl benzene ND _ 10 0.005 | sec-Butyl benzene ND D10 o0.005
tert-Butyl benzene _ ] ND © 1.0 0.005 | Carbon Dlsulhde woo NDo L0 0008
Carbon Tetrachloride ) ND 10 0 0005 Chlorobenzcne e ND b0 0.005
Chloroethane : ND O 00 ;707.905 2-Chloroethyl me! Ether ... .. hND O R (X1
Chloratorm . ND . (0 0.005{Chloromethane .~ ND 10 . 0.005 |
2-Chlerotaluene N ND © 1.0 0,005 | 4-Chorotoluene . ND 10 ! ooos
Dibromachloromethane i ND . kD T 0005 ]2 D:bromu—3-chlorop|opane ND 10 1 (1005
1,2-Dibromocthane (EDB) . ND ¢ Lo 0.005 ] Dibromomethane ~ ND 10 ! 0005
1.2-Dichlorobenzene ) ND Lo 0005 1,3- Dsch]orobenzene e+ . ND 10 P 0.005 |
1.4-Dichlorobenzenc ] ND Lo 0.005 ‘chhlorodlﬂuolomethane ] .+ . _ND o0 Lo 0005
1.1-Dichlarocthane 7 - ND . Lo _0.005 | 1,2-Dichloroethane (1,2- DCA) i ND 10 0005
1.1-Dichloroethene ' ND 10 0008 | cis-1,2-Dichloroethene : ND 10 . 0.005
trans-1,2-Dichlorocthene ND ;. L0 0005 | 12-Dichloropropane . ND 1.0 J 0.005
1,3-Dichloroprapane . ND 10, 0005 ‘2 2. -Dichloropropane i ND 1O ! 0005
.1-Dichloropropene : ND - 10, 0005 [cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ;  ND I 10 i 0005
trans- 1 3-Dichlaropropene .. ND 10 0005 | Diisopropylether OIPE) P ND i 1.0 0005
Ethylbenzene ) ND . L0 + 0.005 | Ethyt tert-butyl ether (ETBE) . _ NBb 1.0 © 0.003
Freon t13 7 ND R ’ 0.1 | Hexachlorobutadiene =~ ND 10 0.005
Hexachlorocthane ] ~ND L0 70 ODS 2-Hexanone L _' _ NB o ]0 70005
[sopropylbenzene ] ND © 10 0 0.005 | 4-Isopropyl toluene R ~ ND 1.0 0.005:
Methyi-t-butyl ether (MTBE) ) ND_ 1.0 0005 | Methylene chloride =~ ND ¢ 1.0 : 0.005
4-Methyl-2-pemanone (MIBK) ) ND L0 0.005 | Naphthatene .~~~ : ND !0 ’ 0005
Nitrobenzene ] ND 10 ;01 |n-Propyl benzene - - ... .. ND 10 0.005
Styrene . ND o le o 005 1Ll Z-Tetrachluruelhane o ND 10 ;. 6.005
1,1,2.2-Tetrachloroethane . ND 10 ' 0.005 'iptrachlomethenp - o ) ~ND . Lo . 0.005
Tolucne ] ND 10 : 0.005]1.2 3-Tr1ch10robcnzene B i NDb l lO 2.005
1,2.4-Trichlorabenzene _ ND . 10 . 000§ |1,1,I-Trichloroethane | ND ¢ 10 | 0005
i,1.2-Trichloroethane ) ND o 1.0 0.005 Tnchlotuelhene - . ~_ ND ‘ 10 I 0005
TrichforoAuoromethane ] ND 10 ;0005 [ 1,23 Tnch[oropropane e ND - 10 G.005
I 2.4-Trimethylbenzene ) ND - LD, 0.005 1_3_5_-Trl_mc_thy_]ben;er_le_ e ' ND 10 , 0.005
Vinyl Chloride ND 1.0 0.005 | Xylenes ' - ND . L0 ; 0.005
e Surrogate Recoveries (%)
%851 82 B R %2
%S$S3: 97 -
Comments:

* waler and vapor samples are reported in pg/L, soil/studge/solid samples in mg/kg, product/eiifnon-aqueous liquid samples and ali TCLP & SPLP
cxtracts are reported in mg/L, wipe samples in pg/wipe.

} NI} means not detected above the reporting limit; N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis.
# surrogate diluted out of range or coelutes with another peak; &} low surrogate due to matrix interference.
1) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i) liquid sample that centains greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; j) sample diluted due to high

organic content/malrix interference; k) reporting limit near, but not identical to our standard reporting limit due to variable Encore sample weight; m)
reparting fimit raised due to insutticient sample amount; n) results are reported on a dry weight basis; p) see atlached narrative.

DHS ELAP Certification N° 1644 Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




R F10 2ned Avenue South, D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
. . ¢ : 925-798- Fax : 925-798-162
‘é Mccampbe" Analytlcal’ Inc. Websitc:rt:\if?i::zc'a?:ﬁbz:i;;f%-mraail’: ﬁii:(q?),mscclzfmrzabell.cum
Pangea Environmental Svcs., Inc. Client Project ID: Heintz Date Sampled: 06/05/06
Date Received: 06/05/06
1710 Franklin Street, Ste. 200 :
Client Contact: Morgan Gillies Date Extracted: 06/06/06
Oakland, CA 94612 Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 06/06/06
Volatile Organics by P&T and GC/MS (Basic Target List)*
Extraction Method: SW5030B Aizlytical Method: SW8260B Work Order: 0600075
LabiD N - 0606075-018B
Client 1D o o SB-2W
Matrix Water
Compound Concentration * | DF .Reff’.f';?g Compound ~ Concentration * | DF ’REE?;:lng
Acelone ) ND=<25 58 5.0 | Acrolein (Propenal) v ND<25 S50 0 50
Acrylonitriie 7 ND<10 5.0 2.0 | tert-Amyi methyl eiher (TAML) © o ND<2.§ 50 . 05
Benzene : 14 © 50 0.5 |Bromobenzene ) o ND<2.5 - 50 7 05
Bromochloromethane ) ND<2.5 . 30 0 03 Bromod:chioromcthane - ND<2.5 ¢ 50 03
Bromoform ) ND<2.5 50 05 jBromomethane . ... ND<2s - 50 . 03
2-Butanone (MEK) ) : ND<10 50 . 2.0 {tButyltalcohol (TBA) e .. ND<25 - 50 50
n-Butyl benzene 13 o 5.0 ;05 {sec-Butybbeazene o 39 150 05
tert-Butyl benzene ] ND<2.5 . 50 05 CarbonDisulfide = ND<2.5 ;S0 05
Carbon Tetrachloride ‘ ND<z.5 .50 05 Chlorobcnzene . . ND<25 . 50 . 05
Chiorocthane ) ND<2.5 506 05 |2-Chloroethyl mel Liher ] ] ND<5.0 . 50 0 10
Chloratorm ] ND<2.5 . 50 0.5 | Chloromethane . ND<2.5 150 05
2-Chlorototucne ] N[<2.5 50 0.5 | 4-Chlorotoluene ‘ i ND<2.3 L8005
Dibromochloromethane ) ND<25 5.0 0.5 | 1,2-Dibromo-3- chloropropane o ND<25 50 @ 05
1.2-Dibremoethane {EE1B) _ ND<25- 540 ' 0.5 | Dibromomethane . ND<25 50 1 05
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ] ND<25 50, 05 ____l 3- chhlp_[g_benzene e .. ND<25 5.0 | 05 "
1 4-Dichlorobenzene ) NBb<25 5.0 . 05 |Dichlorodifluoromethane = ND<23 50 1 05
¢, 1-Dichlorocthane ‘ ND<2.5 50 : 05 |12-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA) . ND<2.5 | 50 : 0.5
b E-Dichloroethene ) ND<2.5 S50 0.5 |eis-l,2- chhloroethene .+ ND=«2s i 50 ¢ 05
trans-1,2-Dichlorocihene ) ND<2.5 - 50 05 1,2- chhloropropane ., ND<2s 50 -_ OS
1,3-Dichleropropanc ‘ ND<2.5 50 . 0.3 |{22-Dichloroprop: . ND=25 . 50 K
I,1-Dichloropropene ) ND<2.5 . 30 ° 035 jcis-1,3-Dichloropro pene _- ~ ND=25 50 © 05
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ) ND<2.5 .30 . 0.5 | Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) ‘ __ ND=235 5.0 0_:_5_:_
Ethylbenzene ) 130 ;. 30 0.5 | Ethyltert-butyl ether (ET BE) L ND<2 5 - 50 05
Freon 13 ‘ ND<50 -1 N [V Hexach]orobﬂqt_adzene . ND=2s . 50 0.5
Hexachloroethane ) ND<2.5 © 50 0.5 | 2-Hexanone 7 . .. ND<25 . 50 ! 05 -.
Isopropylbenzene ) 20 ¢ 30 - 0.5 {4-lsopropyll !oluene e ND<2.5 50 ‘ 05
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBL) _ ND<2.5 50 . 05 |Methylenechioride i ND<2.5 . 50 : 0.5
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MI1BK) ] ND<2.5 50 ; G5 [Naphthalene o : R 16 50 05
Nitrobenzene ) ND<30 .50 10 | n-Propyl benzene e 45 50 0.5
Styrene ) ND<2.5 50 05 |11 lgfl‘ggaphlnmahane . ND<25 5.0 - 05
1,1.2.2- Tetrachloroethane ] ND<2.5 . 50 , 0.5 | Tetrachloroethene e ,,,ND<2,-5 . 5.0 1 05
Toluene : ND<2.5 50 - 035 |1,23- Tnchlorobenzcne b ND=23 7 50 0.5
£ 2 4-Trichlorobenzene 7 ND<2.5 © 50 ° 05 |1,1,1-Trichloroethane ... ND<25s 50 03
I.1.2-Trichloracthane _ ND<2.5 50 05 |Trichlorocthene ~ ND<25 50 . 05
Trichlorofluoromethane o ND=235 S50 . 05 1,2 3-Tr|chlor0propane o ND<2.5 S50 o
1,2 4-Trimethylbenzene o 180 50 . 05 {1,35-Trimethyibenzene 37 50 ° 935
| VinylChloride _ ND<2S _ : 50 0.5 |Xylenes ' 2 50 1 05
o Surrogate Recoveries (%)
%331 : .oz | eSS i 97
94,583 95 S ' T T
Commeis:
* water and vapor samples are reported in pg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples and all TC‘[ P & SPLP
extracts are reported in mgell, wipe samples in pg/wipe.
ND means not detected above tite reporting limit; N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis.
# surrogate diluted owt of range or coeiutes with another peak; &) low surrogate due to matrix interference.
h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/preduct is present; i) liquid sample that contains greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; j) sample diluted due to high
arganic content/maltris interterenee; k) reporting limit near, but not identical to our standard reporting limit due to variable Encore sample weight; m)
reparting limit raised due to insutticient sample amount, n) results are reported on a dry weight basis; p) see altached narrative.

DHS ELAP Certification N® 1644 Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94353-5560
r& Mccampbe“ Analytica]’ Inc. Tetephoue : 925-798-1620  Fax : 925-798-1622
et Website: www.mccampbell.comy E-mail: naing@mecampbell.com
Pangea Environmental Svcs., Inc. Client Project ID:  Heintz Date Sampled: 06/05/06
1710 Franklin Street, Ste. 200 Date Received: 06/03/06
Client Contact: Morgan Gillies Date Extracted: 06/05/06
Oakland, CA 94612
Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 06/08/06-06/10/06
Semi-Volatile Organics by GC/MS (Basic Target List)*
Extraction Method:  SW3510C Analytical Method: SW8270D . Work Order: 0606075
Lab1D ... 060607S-018C '
Chient ID o S sB2Z2w
Matrix Water
Compound Concentration * | DF ;Rcf?nr:i'l"g Compound . Concentration * DF ch{),c;::.":'g
Accnaphthene | ND 10 10 [Acenaphthylene . ND 1 L0 10
Acctochlor ‘ ND . 10 10 |Anthracene . ND A I
Benzidine : ND L0 50 |BemzeicAcid . L. ND 110 . 50
Benzofajanthracene ) _ ND o L0 ;10 | Benzo(b)luoranthene 0t ND . 1o, 1D
Benzo(k)tluoranthene ‘ ND Lo . 10 | Benzo(gh,iperylene oo ND o L0 10
Benzo(a)pyrene ) ND s 1.0 10 | Benzyl Alcchol ] ) ‘ ~ ND e 20
L.1-Biphenyt _ ND . 10 10| Bis(2-chlorocthoxy) Methane  ~~ ~ ND . 1&¢ 10
Bis (2-chioroethyl) Ether ] ND - 1.0 - 10 | Bis (2-chloroisopropyl) Ether o ND Lo o1
Bis {2-ethythexyl) Adipate ] ND 1.0 10 | Bis (Z-cthylhexyl) Phthalate &~ ND r 1.6 10
4-Bromophenyl Phenyl Ether ) ND 1.0 . 10 | Butylbenzyl Phthatate. ¢ ND P10 0 10
4-Chlorganiline _ ND 10 20 |4Chloro-3-methylphenot - ND 10 ;10
2-Chloronaphthadene . ] ND b0 ;10 ) 2-Chlorophenol L ND | 16 = 10
4-Chioropheny] Phenyl Ether _ ND 0 10 . 10 |Chryseme i ND_ 1 Lo, 1
Dibenzo(a,hjanthracenc ] ND ke ., 10 |Dibenzofuan . ND Lo oo 10
Di-n-butyl Phuhalate . ND CJ10 10 p2-Dichlorebenzene o . ND b 16 0 10
1.3-Dichlorobenzene o ND 4 1.0 0 | iA-Dichlorobenzene -~ 1 ND_ Cle 10
3,3-Dichlorobenziding . ND ' 1.0, 20 |24-Dichlorophenol .  ND L, 10
Dicthyl Phihalate _ ND 10 ¢ 10 j24-Dimethylphenol . ND P P {1
Dimethyl Phihalate 7 i ND L0 10 | 4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol - ND © L0 | 50
2. 4-Dinivophenol ) ND 1.0 50 }24-Dinitrotoluene. ... ND 110 i
2,0-Dimtrotoluenc ) ND ~ 10 10 }Di-n-octyl Phthaiate ' . ND Lo o
1.2-Diphenylhydrazine ] ND o Lo 10 |Fluoranthene e ND R U
Fluorene : ND ~ 10 10 ] Hexachlorobenzene . ND O 110
Hexachlorobutudiens . N . 10106 ) Hexachtorocyciopentadiene S NDo 50
Hexachloroethane - ND .10 10 | Indeno (12 3ed)pyrene . ND 10 10
sophorone . ND 10 ¢ 10 | 2-Mothylnaphthalene L 140 10 10
2-Methylphenel (o-Cresol) ) ND L0 10 | 3 &for 4-Methyiphenol (mp-Cresol) ;. ~ ND -1 10
Naphthaiene . 440 10 10 |2-Nitroaniline ... ND oS0
3-Nitroaniline . ND Co 100 S0 | 4-Nigoaniline . ... .. ND 10 , 50
Nitrobenzene . ND 10 80 | 2Nitophenol . ND 10 @ 50
4-Nitrophenal ) ND - 1.0 30 | N-Nitrosodiphenylamine o SND P10 10
N-Nitrosodi-n-propylamine ] ND © 10 10 | Pentachlorophenol B : ___ND 10 . 5(}
Phenanthrene ] ND o to 1o |Phesot 0 ND 10§ 10
Pyrene . N 10 10 | 1,24 Trichlorobenzene ¢ ND ;1010
24 5-Trichiorophenod ND i.0 1 10 | 2,4,6-Trichloropherol ND ; 1.0 - 10
Surrogate Recoveries (%)
%S i oo o essa T T e
%883 ] 98 o w884 ) 89
5,885 122 %S886: B 113
Cormments: i
* waler sumiples in pg/l., soil'sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, wipe samptes in pg/wipe, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples and all TCLP & SPLP
extracts are reported in mg/l,
NI means not deteeted above the reporting limit; N/A means anabyte not applicable to this analysts.
#) surcogate diluted out of range, &) low or no surrogate due to matrix interference.
1) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i) liquid sample that contains greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; j) sample diluted due Lo high
organic content/matrix interferenge.

DHS ELAP Certification N° 1644 J4 Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




110 2ud Avenue South, #D¥7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

;}‘é McCampbell Ana]ytical, Inc. Telephone : 925-798-1620  Fax : 925-798-1622

Website: www.mccampbell.com E-mail: maing@necampbell.com

Pangea Environmental Sves., Inc. Client Project ID: Heintz Date Sampled: 06/03/06
1710 Franklin Street, Ste. 200 Date Received: 06/05/06
Client Contact: Morgan Gillies Date Extracted: 06/05/06
QOakland, CA 94012 :
Client P.O. Date Analyzed: 06/07/06-06/08/06
Lead by ICP*
Extraction method: SW3I0S08 Analytical methads: 60106C Work Order: 0606075
Lab ID Client ID | Matrix | Extraction | Lead DF | %SS

U606075-001A SB-2-4 S TTLC 5.5 . : t .99

(606075-002A $B-2-8 .8 TTLC : ND S B (1]

0606075-003A $B-2-11 s : TTLC ! 8.1 : i ! 106

0606075-009A SB-1-% s . TTLIC ND oL 109

N - T - T Tttt T T o L - 1 R N
06OO075-013A SB-3-4 b : TTLC : 7.1 N b9
f 1 ;
K N . - T T
Reporting Limit for DF =t W TTLC | NA : mg/L
ND means not deteeted at or T I e e e e e D et ..
above the reporting limit bs TTLC ) 5.0 i mg/Kg
*water samples are reported in pp/L, product/eilnon-aqueous liquid samples and all TCLP / STLC/ DISTLC / SPLP extracts are reported in mg/L,
soil/sludgersolid sumples in mg/kg, wipe samples in pg/wipe, filter samples in pg/filter.
# means swrogate diluted out of range; ND mezans not detected above the reporting limit; N/A means not applicable to this sampie or instrument.
i) aqueous sample contaning greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; tor DISSOLVED metals, this sample has been preserved prior to filtration; for TTLC
metals, a representative sediment-water mixture was digested; j) reporting limit raised due to insufficient sample amount; k) reporting limit raised due to
matrix interference: my estimated value due 1o low/high surmogate recovery, caused by matrix interference; n} resuits are reported on a dry weight basis;
P see attached narrative, :
|\

DHS ELAP Certification N° 1644 _ o Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




F10 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA $4553-5560

fé Mccampbe]l Analytica], Inc. Telephone : 925-798-1620  Fax : 925-798-1622
a3

Website: www.mecampbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbell.com

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8021B/8015Cm

W.0. Sample Matrix: Soil QC Matrix: Sail WorkCrder: 0606075
EPA Method: SWB021B/8015Cm Extraction: SW5030B BatchiD: 22007 Spiked Sample ID: 0606042-006A
Aty Sampl | Spited | MS | MSD | MSMSD | LOS | LOSD |LSLOSD| Acceptancs Crtera (4]
mg/Kg mg/Kg | % Rec. - % Rec. ; % RPD % Reg. % Rec. % RPD | MS/MSD LCS/LC8D
TPH{blex)t NI 0.60 122 124 1.20 106 : 102 3190 70 - 130 70 - 130
MTBE ND 0.10 ' 1(7]37 9‘};5 507 e 103 l VJ lbl ' l.5-'."” - 70 - 136 | 7?0- i30 ”
E:nn.nl S Nl_J—— 0.10 98.7 : 98.6 5 0.0605 955 902 _ 5.78 70-130  70-130
Toluene ND | odo | 836 834 0 0204 | 948 § 800 : 620 | 70130 . 70-130
I I T TS v A IS i
Xylenes ND 0.30 100 963 374 82 853 3.98 70- 130 76- i30
AN 89 0.10 01 - 106 4.83 97 | %4 314 70 - 130 : 70 - 130

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:

NONE

BATCH 22007 SUMMARY

Sample {D Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed Sample ID Date- Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed
060607S-D03A 6/03/06 9:55 AM 6/05/06  6/06/06 5:46 PM | DGOGOTS-00SA  6/03/06 9:50 AM  6/0S/06  6/06/06 552 AM
Go0607S5-009A 6/03/06 12:10 PM 6/05/06 6/06/06 6:51 AM !

MS = Matrix Spike, MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Contro! Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Controt Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Parcent Deviation.
% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample} / (Amount Spikedy. RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD}/ {(MS + MSD) / 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and f or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is innpmogenous AND
contains significant cancentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matsix interferes with the spike recovery.

£ TPH(blex) = sum of BTEX areas from the FID
# clutlered chromatogram: sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak.

N/A = nat enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

NR = analyte conceniration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due o high matrix or anatyte content.

DHS ELAP Certification N° 1644 ;Z E ‘ QA/QC Officer




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

[‘é McCampbell Analytical, Inc. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622
S

Website: www.mccampbell.com E-niail: mainggmecampbell.com

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8021B/8015Cm

W.0. Sample Malrix: Soil QC Matrix: Soil WorkCrder: 0606075
EPA Method: SW8021B/8015Cm Extraction: SW5030B BatchiD: 22024 Spiked Sample ID: 0606087-002a
Analyte Sample | Spiked MS” MSD . MS-MSD BN LCS 7 LCSDW VLl(.)?f-_l._CSD‘ _ A.c.ceptancglCrit.eri_a .(f’/u) .
mg/Kg | mg/Kg | % Rec. ; % Rec. -+ % RPD % Rec. ' % Rec. . % RPD | MS/MSD tCS/LCSD
TPH(bex) ND 0.60 105 w2 2.70 98.4 . 100 . 160 70-130 . T70-130
MTBE ND 0.10 ) l().l “ ”‘)5.4 L 5'.4‘777 7 797.71”7777: 796.6" : 0.533 ".70 - 130 70 - 136
Bum.m o ] ND i 0.10 95.6 96 3.17 904 913 . 0911 70-136 - T7G-130
Toluene ND 0.10 . -94.6 - 9-1 9 o 2.89 e 90.17 908 0.798 V 70 - 130 5’0 - léO
Etisylbenzene ND 0-.10 .;)3.2 92.9 0339 7 906 91‘) o 71 %8 e 70 - 130 . 7(}7—7130 7
Xylenes ND | 030 | 897 se3  o3m | 853 c ss7 381 | 70-10 | 70-130
%88: 97 0.0 106 88 18.6 98 104 5.94 70 - 130 ; 70- 130
All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:
NONE
BATCH 22024 SUMMARY
Sample ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed Sample D Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed

0606075-GLOA 603806 12:13 PM G056 6/06/06 722 PM | 0606075-013A  6/03/06 1245 PM B65/06 60606 7:57 PM.
0606075-015A 6/03/06 1:00 PM 6/05/06  6/06/06 8:31 PM ;

MS = Matrix Spike: MSD = Malrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation,
% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample} / tAmount Spiked), RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD)/ {(MS + MSD)/ 2).

MS 7 MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fali outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to ane or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND
contains significant concentzations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b} the spiked sample's matrix inferferes with the spike recovery,

£ TPH(btex} = sum of BTEX argas from the FID
# clutlered chromatogram; sample peak coelules with surrogate peak.

MNiA, = not encugh samyple to perform maltrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

NR = analyte concentralion in sample exceeds spike amoaunt for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or analyte corttent,

DHS ELAP Certification N° 1644 QA/QC Officer




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

F’é McCampbell Analytical, Inc. Telephone : 925-798-1620  Fax : 925-798-1622
o

Website: www.mccampbeli.com E-mail: mamg@mecampbell.com

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8021B/8015Cm

W.O. Sample Matrix: Water QC Matrix: Water WorkQOrder: 06806075
EPA Method: SWB021B/8015Cm Extraction: SW5030B BatchlD: 22019 Spiked Sampie ID: 0606064-004A
Analyte Sample | Spiked MS : MSD M,S-MSD, LCS L@SD. LCS-LCSD .Acceptaﬁce”(_“,.riteria (“f(:)..
pg/L pg/ll. | % Rec. %Rec. % RPD 7 % Rec. | % Rec. © % RPD | MS/MSD (LCS/LCSD
TPH(btex) £ ND 60 182 103 : 8.10 107 104 : 2.53 70 - 130 70- 130
MTBE NI} Y 93..8. 108 | 14.3 | 162 ‘ V 710; . 0 N -76- 130 ";"0 .-.l.30
-I}trvll;;—_ . .w;\lD 106 105+ 829 238 89.4 922 3.07 70-130 - 70-130
Toluene ND 10 1027 85.3 ) [7.6" e 923 945 238 76- I:-SO 7;0-7]3(7)7
Ethyibenzene ND 10 | Ib() } 10:1 . . Vlr.?.?;r. R -."-92.. l“ 955 - 3.68 70- 130 ‘ 790 - 236
Xylenes ND 0 | 9 93 i o037 | %0 94 435 | 70-13  70-130
%85: 116 10 105 2 5.29 103 105 2.67 70130 70-130
All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:
NONE
BATCH 220197 SUMMARY
Sample ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed Sample ID Date Sampied Date Extracted Date Analyzed
0606075-018A 6/03/06 10:15 AM 60706 6O706225PM T T ' '

MS = Matrix Spike. MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate: LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.
% Recovery = 100 * {MS-Sample)} / (Amount Spiked), RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD} / ((MS + MSD) / 2).

MS 7 MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due 1o one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND
contains significant concentralions of anatyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample’s matrix interferes with the spike recovery,

£ TPH(btex) = sum of BTEX areas fram the FID.
# cluttered chromatogram: sample peak coslutes with surrogate peak.

N/A = not applicable or not enough samgle to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample dituted due to high matrix or analyte content.
A,

A

DHS ELAP Certification N° 1644

QA/QC Officer




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA $4553-5560

é Mccampbell Analytica], Inc. Telephone : 925-798-1620  Fax : 925-798-1622

Website: www.mecampbell.com E-mail: mainig@mecampbell.comn

QC SUMMARY REPORT ¥FOR SW8015C

W.0. Sample Matrix: Soil QC Matrix; Soil WorkQOrder: 0606075
EPA Method: SW8015C Extraction: SW3550C BatchID: 21993 Spiked Sample |D: 0606015-001A
anaie Sample | Spiked | MS MSD MS:MSD | LCS ! LOSD J_Lc_s-:_csp Acceptance Criteria (%)
mg/Kg ma/Kg | % Rec. % Rec. | % RPD % Rec. % Rec. ‘ % RPD MS/MSD LCS/LCSD
TPH{d} 58 20 111 “ 110 1.07 106 ‘ 16 0 70130 - 130
%8S 11t 50 104 104 0 11 1t 0o - 130 70-130

All target compounds in the Methad Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:

NONE
BATCH 21993 SUMMARY
Sample ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed  Sample D Date Sampled Date Exiracted Dale Analyzed
0606075-003A 0/03/06 9:55 AM 6/05/06  G/07/06 5:16 PM | 0G06075-005A 6103106 9:50 AM GOS06  GAIS06 4:48 AM
0606075-009A 6/03/06 12:10 PM 6/05/06  6/06/06 2:12 AM | 0606075-010A 6/03/06 12:13 PM 6/05/06 60606 3:22 AM |
0606075-013A 6/03/06 12:45PM  6/05/06  G/0GI06 6:50 AM | 0606075-01SA 6/03/06 LOGPM  6/0S/06 60606 8:00 AM ;

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Labaratory Control Sample; LCSO = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relalive Percent Deviation,

% Recavery = 100 * (M5-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 ™ (MS - MSD}/ ({MS + M3D}/ 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %.RPD may fail outside of laboratory acceplance criteria due to one or more of the following reascns: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND
conlains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample’s matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

N/A = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

NR = analyte concenlration in sample exceeds spike amount fer sail matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or analyle conlent

DHS ELAP Certification N° 1644 % QA/QC Officer




/gé McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

110 2nd Avenue Sowth, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622
Website: www.miccampbell.corn E-mail: maingdimecanpbelt.con

W.0. Sample Matrix;: Water

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8015C

QC Matrix; Water

WorkOrder: 0806075

EPA Method: SW3015C Extraction: SW3510C BatchlD: 22010 Spiked Sample ID: N/A
Analyte Sample Spiked. M3 o MsSD . M.S_-M"S.Dﬂ . LCS LCSD LCSLCSD .Acceptance:Cr.ite.ri“a (."@?
pgik g/, | % Rec. . % Rec. - %RPD |%Rec.:%Rec.. %RPD | MS/MSD -LCS/LCSD
TPH(d) N/A 1060 N/A N/A N/A 98.3 ' 96.3 : 2.02 N/A 70 - 130
BS: N/A 2500 N/A _ N/A N/A 112 110 1.38 N/A 70 - 130

All target compounds in the Method Blank of'this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:

NONE

BATCH 22010 SUMMARY
Sample ID

Date Extracted Date Anaiyzed
6/05/06  6/06/06 9:11 AM

Date Sampled
6/05/06 10:15 AM

"Sample ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed

0606075-018A

-

MS = Matrix Spike: MSD = Matrix Spike Cupficate: LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sampie Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation,
% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * {MS - MSD)/ ((MS + MSD)/ 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceplance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sampie is inhomogenaus AND
containg significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b} the spiked sample’s matrix intetferes with the spike recovery.

N/A = not encugh sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

NR = analyte conceniration in sample exceeds spike amount for $oil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or analyte content.

DHS ELAP Certification N°® 1644

/22i QA/QC Officer




F10 2ng Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-3360

;é McCampbell Analytical, Inc. Telephone : 925-798-1620  Fax : 925-798-1622
o

Website: www.mecampbeil.com E-mail: main@mecampbell.com

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8260B

W.0Q. Sample Matrix; Soil QC Matrix: Soeil WorkOrder: 0808075
EPA Method: SW8260B Extraction: SW5030B Batcth:-22017 Spiked Sample 1D: 0606060-017A
Anaiyte Sample | Spiked | MS | MSD  MSMSD | LCS : LCSD ‘LCS-CsD| Acceptance Criteria (%)
mg/Kg mg/Kg { % Rec. % Rec. % RPD % Rec. | % Rec. % RPD | MS/MSD | LCS/LCSD
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 0050 | 975 : 986 L 00 . 98 200 20-130  70-130
Benzene ND 0.050 “ .l 15 . HSV V 0 V Nlﬂl'." ) : 115 | 232 V 70- 130 . 76-7l30
—t—i;ulyl:l:moi (1713;\)7 B ND 0.25 to6 | 109 . 3.07 109 104 4.56 70-130 :  70-130
Chlorobenzene ND 0.050 87.7 : 877' 0 | 891 o 884 . 6.788- ._ ’."0- 130‘ .i ;.’0..- 130"“
1.2-ibromoethane (DB np | oeso [ s w0 . waie | wir | w09 was | 70-130 0 70130
1.2-Dichloroethane (F,2-1MCA) ND 0.050 . 98:9 . 9-9.7 . . 0778 1 101 . 985 | ) 245 N '."() - -l 36 . 70 .- ]30
g:lechlt;c—);lI;m I “}\I_D N 0.050 118 s 3.00 116 lid 2.03 T0-130 70 - 136
Buisopropyl ether {DIPE) ND 0.050 VlOi ]70l o 0 ] 103 16 l | 153 70 - 130 | ';;{) - l3d
mlil-l:yvlr;"rtr-l;lll;!l‘lllrur {_l;I'“B[;:) a ND 0.050 92.1 927 0.619 94 | 92.1 2.06 70 - 130 70 - 130
Methyl-1-butyl ether (MTRE) ND 0.050 : 95.17 V 95.5 ) 0342 B ‘56;2 i 938 V ; 72.51 . 70- ]30 70 - 130”
Toluene NEB 0.050 103 . li03 V ‘ . 70 N .105 103‘. ! l 188 1 70-.1.1.*.0 ‘ 70 -130 "
Trichloroethene ND 0.050 gt.5 - 81.6 0130 83.741”7 806 | 3%0 V 70 .- 136 i .7;3 .-“I-J;O
%851 97 0.050 103 ‘ tor . 1.73 103 ‘ 100 2.80 70 -130 70 - 130
%'352 S 98 0.650 99 99 0 100 99 €.100 70130 - 70-130
Y883 100 . 0.650 1 106 a 106 o -“0- | l()é : " 106 ' ) 0 1 70— 136 7'707- 1307

Al targel compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:

NONE -
BATCH 22017 SUMMARY
Sample 1D Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed  Sample iD Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed
0600075-003A 610306 9:55 AM 6/05/06  GI07/06 3:09 PM  0606075-005A  6/03/06 9:50 AM  G/0S/06  6/07/06 S:13 AM
0606075-009A 60306 12:10 PM 6/05/06  6/07/06 5:57 AM . 060GOTS-O13A  6/03/06 12:45 PM 6/05/06  G/08/06 4:53 AM

MS = Malrix Spike: MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; 1L.CSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicaie; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation,
% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked), RPD = 100 * (M5 - MSD)/ ({MS + MSD)/ 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall culside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND
contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matsix interferes with the spike recovery.

N/A = not enough sample to perforsn matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

NR = analyte concentration i sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amaunt for water matrix ar sample diluted due to high matrix or analyte content.

Laboralory extraction solvents such as methylene chloride and acetone may occasionally appear in the method blank at low leveis.

DHS ELAP Certification N° 1044 , QA/QC Officer




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

ﬁg McCampbell Analytica[, Inc. Telephone : 925-798-1620  Fax : 925-798-1622
» .

Website: www.mccarpbetl.com E-numil: mainggmecampbell.com

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8260B

W.0. Sample Matrix: Water QC Matrix: Water WorkQrder: 0606075
EPA Method: SW8260B Extraction: SW5030B BatchiD: 22016 Spiked Sampie ID: 0606060-006A
Analyte Sample | Spiked . MS MSD MS-IVISD _ LCS LC.)S.[_). LCS-LCSD AcceptgnchCriteria (%) ]
[Vle]( pg/l. | % Rec. | % Rec, . % RPD % Rec. : % Rec. ;, % RPD | MS/MSD 'LCS/LCSD
tert-Amyl methy) ether {TAMI) ND 10 103 ‘ 105 r 1.34 96.6 102 5.14 76-130 70-130
Benzene ND 10 7l 16 ”E 187%5’ 179 ) ""l lS‘ Wl !9“ 355 1 70 - l-30. | 70 i’,() V
T.];lll;-: ‘1[(_ohul(ll}.n‘\} I B 50 110 03 634 90.1 . 948 446 70-130 © 70-130
Chlorobenzene N[} i0 91.38 . 91.7 ' 0.1 ié i 88.1 : 96.7 2.99 N 70-130 ‘ 70 - i30
1.2-Dibromocthane (EDi3) ND 10 113 116 2.047 ldﬁ - I 1;7.- 5.] 8 . 70 -130 . 70 - 130 7
1,2-Duchiorocthance (1,2-DCA) ND 10 165 105 - “ .0 e 994 . — 103 . ' 385 77{) - 130 70 - 13.6
fDichlorocthene | ND 10 6 118 | 184 s 19 ¢ 283 70-130 70130
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) ND 10 106 ' 108 ;180 | o1 10 353 | 70-130 ¢ 704130
byl et buyl ether (FTBE) | ND o | %35 ° 997 205 o . 959 sal | 70-130  70-130 |
Methyl-t-butyt ether (MTBE) ND 10 100 I ld4 3.-72“ o 937 - ;‘)-9.8 : - 6;37 70- 130 - 70 .- l.3.0 “
Toluene ND 10 l().b. IOS 2.24 - ”10.4 R 7"1(7}6 j 2:31 H 70 - t“30- 7(} - -130
Trichioroethene ND 10 85...3 86.1 B 0850 o 8]9 A : h 8;3 V 2.l8.9 N 70 - 1'30 70 - 1370
117 10 103 101 1.43 102 101 o 0965 70-130 70 -130
] 102 10 98 ‘ 99 1.22 100 1 10 0 76-130 . 70-130
%SS3: 108 10 . 1(35 106 - l.;’;Sl - 71067 106 “ 0 ) 70 130 770-7i30 7
Alltarget compounds in the Mcthod Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:
NONE
BATCH 22016 SUMMARY
Sample ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed  Sample ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed
0606075-0188 /5106 10:15 AM 60606  606/062:08PM - - o

MS = Matrix Spike. MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Centrol Sample; LCSD = Laboratosy Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.
% Recpvery = 100 * (MS-Sample} / {Amount Spiked). RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD)/ ((MS + MSD)/ 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fali outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sampie is inhomogenous AND
contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b} the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

N/A = not engugh sample to perform matrix spike and mateix spike duplicate.
NR = analyle concentralion in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or analyte content.

Laboratory exiraction soivents such as methylene chloride and acetone may occasionally appear in the method blank at low levels.

DHS ELAP Certification N° 1644 QA/QC Officer




[g_é McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

ELO 2nd Avenne South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
Tetephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622
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W.0O. Sample Matrix: Water

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8270D

QC Matrix: Water WorkQOrder: 0606075

EPA Method: SW8270D

Batchlb: 21980 Spiked Sample ID: N/A

Extraction: SW3510C

Analyte Sample | Spkod | MS  MSD  MSMSD | LCS  LOSD [LCSLOSD| Accepiance Ciloria (%)
HgiL pg/L | % Rec. % Rec. - % RPD % Rec. - % Rec. ; % RPD | MS/MSD {LCS/LCSD
Accnaphthene N/A 50 N/A  N/A ! NFA 87 85.9 : 1.21 N/A I 30-130
4-Chlore-3-methylphenol N/A 100 -.NI'A . Nf'A o NIA o 85;7' 922 J ”2.76 " 7N1‘A 36 I- .130 -
—.?.Ihknophum! R “—NK——_. 100 N/A N/A N/A 92.8 ' 92.9 ' 0.0485 N/A ‘ 30-130
1, 4-Dichiorabenzene N/A 50 -I.\U-A N/A " N!A 841 838 ; ) 5,4075 N!.& . 30 -130
2. 4-Dinitrotaluene NFA 50 N/A N/A N-"A o -“8-3.-'.?-_“ 837 ” I 7 0 N/A - J 30-130
4-Nitraphenol N/A (Y] N/A ‘N,’;‘-\. N."A “ . 84 843 . 0303 N/A . L 30 -1;0
NMl:osodlnnpm_pyl.nmnc ' N/A 50 NA D ONAL S NIA 108 109 0175 NA  30-130
Pentachlorophenol N/A 160 N/A N/AV - N/Am 7 7&:6.[7 i . 68.6 - 3.64 N/A 30-130
;’71;:71;!7.7“7 R Nia 100 N/A N/A l N/A 90.7 ' 90.9 ©o0.226 N/A 30-130
Pyeenc N/A 50 N/A N/A L .NIA I 100 69.2 ”l.l(} N/A 30; 130 V
1.2 4-Trichlorobenzenc N/A 50 N/A N."A . NIA" o 76 ” ' 7757.78 ' 0329 -. l-\.lf'A 30 - 1307
%SS1: N/A 5000 N/A N/A N/A 103 103 0 N/A 30-130
7 :/né;li - NIAW 5000 N/A N/A N/A 1G8 108 . 0 N/A 0-130
ﬁ"f-uS\_? ) o N/A 500G N/A N/A N/A 118 118 . 0 N/A 30-130
%S84 N/A 5000 N/A N/A N:‘A 97 96 . ”0.37.8 N/A 30 -. 1.30
W‘%SSE:W - N/A 5000 N/A NA N/A 124 . 126 0.991 N/A 3G-130
7‘;375(;1 - - WﬁVNJ‘A 5000 N/A NIA N/A 114 ' 114 0 N/A 30-130

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:

NONE

BATCH 21980 SUMMARY
Date SBampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed
60506 6/08K06 11:45 PM 0606075-018C

Sample ID Date Sampled

Sample 1D Date Analyzed

0606075-0138C

Date Extracted

BHSA6 T0:15 AM 605/06  6/10/06 12:47 AM

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.
% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) ! {Amount Spiked);, RPD = 100 * {MS - MSD)/ {({(MS + MSD)/ 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of taboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND
containg signibcant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

N/& = not enough sample to perform matnx spike and matrix spike duplicate.

NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike armount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due 1o high matrix or analyle content.

%

Laboralory extraclion solvents such as methylene chloride and acetone may occasionally appear in the method blank at low Jevels.

DHS ELAP Certification N° 1644

QA/QC Officer
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Website: www.mecampbell.com E-mail: mainf@nccanpbeli.com

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR 6010C

W.0. Sample Matiix: Soil A QC Matrix: Soil . WorkOrder: 0806075
EPA Method: 6010C Extraction: SW3050B BatchlD: 22014 Spiked Samplre ID: 0606023-004A
Analyte Sample | Spiked . MS MSD iMS.-MSD Sp:ked LCS LCESD LCS-LCSDV Acceptance‘Criteria (%?
mg/Kg | mg/Kg ' % Rec., % Rec.1 % RPD § mg/Kg ' % Rec.| % Rec. % RPD MS /MSD ‘LCS /LCSD
Lead ND 50 110 101 . 915 10 ' 958 . il0 : 138 75-125 © §0-120
%SS: 106 250 104 . 113 876 250 1 109 109 o 70-130  70-130

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND [ess than the method RL with the fellowing exceptions:

NONE
BATCH 22014 SUMMARY
Sample 1D Date Sampled Dale Extracted Date Analyzed  Sample ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed
0606075-001 A 0/03/06 9:40 AM 60506 6/08/06 11:34 AM | 0606075-002A  6/03/069:45 AM  6/05/06  6/08/06 11:37 AM
U606075-003A 6/03/06 955 AM 6/05/06 6/07/06 4:15 PM 0606075-009A 6/03/06 12:10 PM 6/05/06 6/07/06 4:19 PM |
0606075-013A 6/03/06 12:45 PM 6«’05/0_6 6/07!06_ 4_1:24 PM ‘

MS = Maltrix Spike. MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Contral Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation,
% Recovery = 100 " (MS-Sample] / (dmount Spiked}. RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD) 7/ ({MS + MSD)/ 2).

MS 7/ MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall cutside of laboratory acceptancé criteria due 10 one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND
contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix imterferes with the spike recovery.

N/A = not applicable 1o this method.

NR = analyle concenlration in sample exceeds sptke amount for soll matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or analyte content.

DHS ELAP Certification N° 1644 :2 ‘ §| QA/QC Officer




MeCampbel Analytca,fnc CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD ' =

o Pacheco, CA 9453535560
' (925) 798-1620 WorkOrder: 0606075 ClientID: PEO EDF: NO
Report to: Bill to: Requested TAT: 5 days
Morgan Gillies TEL: {510) 836-3700 Bob Clark-Riddell
Pangea Environmental Svcs., Inc. FAX: {510) 836-3709 Pangea Environmental Svcs., Inc.
1710 Franklin Street, Ste. 200 ProjectNo: Heintz 1710 Franklin Street, Ste. 200 Date Received: 06/05/2006
Oakland, CA 94612 PO: Oakland, CA 94612 Date Printed: 06/05/2006
) . Rer:.guested_ Tests-'(S-ée legend below) _
Sample 1D ClientSampiD Matrix Collection Date Hold 1 2 3 . 4 5 6 , 7 8 9 10 11 12
0606075-001  SB24 _  Soil B/3/06 9:40:00 AM [ ] ' : A
0806075002 SB-28 7 Soll 6]3_.’06945 00 AM D A N
'0606075-003 o ___,__s_gaz_ 1_1 _ Sou 3{05955 00 ' A A LA )
:0606075-005 7 _§9_._1 B A A ‘ -
0606075009 A A A ; .
060807 5- 01077; L A
0606075013 . o A A A _ S
06060?'5-015‘____;__ o ~ Soif A _ )
0605075-018 i Water 16,'5;'061015 OOAM O B € A
Test Legend:
1. B60BS 21 8260BW . B7DW 4 GMBTEXS 5. GMBIEXW
6 PB_S : : R T - ; . o LT ) _ o . T
no 20
The following SamplDs: 0606075-003A, 0806075-005A, 0606075-008A, 0606075-0104, 0606075-013A, 0606075-015A, 0B06075-018A Prepared by: Melissa Valles

contain testgroup. Please make sure alt relevant testeodes are reported. Many thanks.

Comments:

NOTE: Samples are discarded 60 days after results are reported unless other arrangements are made. Hazardous samples will be returned to client or disposed of at client expense.
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McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL, INC. CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD
110 2° AVENUE SOUTIHL, #17 ‘ﬁ
PACHECO, CA 94553-5560 TURN AROUND TIME D D D
Website: www.mccampbell.com Email: main@mccampbell.com ] RUSH 2_4 HR 48 HR T2HR  SDAY
Telephone: (925) 798-1620 Fax: (925) 798-1622 EDF Required? Coelt (Normal) No  Write On (W) No
Report Ta: Morgagn Gillies Bill To: Pangen Analysis Reguest Other | Comments
Company: Pangea Environmental Services, Inc. B : | ! ’ C R N
1710 Franklin Street, Suite 200, Oakland, CA 94612 el gt . Cor Filter
[ E-Mait: mgillies@pangeaenv.com g ‘ g = I o EI samples
7 : mg pangeaeny. £ 3 (ol 2 for Metals
 Tele: (510)836-3702 Fax: (510) 836-3709 _ 2 (4 |zt 1 S analysis:
Project #: SuNs—- Project Namer-Deltivetrtmidash 7, 4 5 | 3 - i | g | . 7 I i : Yes/ No
. s - : i W : Lol Cem &~
Project Location: L2600 Shiafly e fer et ], A% | vl £ | € L i & 8 | 81~
. » . == L 7 2y 1 E- 2 cx o q ‘GSSE
Sampler Sgnaturc/_ e —— | 2[5 § 18 | T : | g ic ' g N s
- SAMPLING ¢ | MATRIX ernvin| 5 3 2 lEIR| S C w'&e-,.§°=n R
; = | | & =) N
ol [ PRESERVED UEQIO\EI\-M' &z |lgl Y2 E 212 2SS
| B : = Sl igiz|n || 8!l4
SAMPLE ID A BN =3 §/2:8, 58 §foom§ul< £ gﬁ\f‘\
Field Pomt N LOCATION FLE| o 1ETE R EIZIEIEIS s Al 2 E 2l
{Field Point Name) Date | Time E b 53’ - 2S5 fai;:iﬁ 55‘2 §§§E§§‘} “?:"’aqﬁ
S1E|lFzz2 800 28|eEs 1218522252808 5}
3 i—3im<mO-EIOh:hﬁi—mi:nuummmmmiﬁiu._zfi"‘
i 2 [ <F ey o H !
SP-2 - /374 ] X X ]
SEoy el InENg
| SF-2 A %5 | 4
S22 747 |
;o & H
Sk - ,"3 “LL T VA A
‘SP 2 ~2f [ s
SE -2 -2 [oos | i
wz) > . . YTy o
SE-/-% f2/¢ ; e
s ; b T i
o A A A - {23 -
SB-1-]t 25 ] " |
- ; 1 ]
| SB-/-2.0 _lizze] A A
SE-3-F| =N Il |
SB-3-% V jeeol 71 TV TV B
R_e%gglm By: // ” Data: Tlme Regeiyed ICEi_\/
> G %’/% ?fl % GOOD COND
= T 77 tnO\
e 'ﬂn/ g = 05 : /f‘/ £ :’M’ ///'7/ HEAD SPACE ABSENT
Retingquished By: ate: ime: eceived By: DE(‘H[ORINA‘IEDI!\]AB :
e _ APPROPRIATE CONTAINERS, 7 ~ + -
PRESERVED IN LAB
Relinguished By: Date: Time: Received By:
\’OAV 0&G METALS OTHER
PRESERVATION : pH<2 .
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McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL, INC. CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD
ol r
iy sy, TURN AROUND TIME 3 Qo
Website: www.mecampbeti.com Email; main@mccampbell.com . o RUSH 2_" HR 43 HR 72ZHR  5DAY
Telephone; (925) 798-1620 Fax: (925) 798-1622 EDF Required? Coelt (Normal) No  Write On (DW) No
_Report To: Morgan Gillies Bili To: Pangea Analysis Request i Other | Comments
Company: Pangea Environmental Services, luc. F ’ 1‘, ol } Filter
1710 Franklin Street, Suite 200, Oakland, CA 94612 w! | ; S
AL P 2 1§ _ = amples
e E-Mail: mgillies@pangeaenv.com : ’ 2 = for Metals
Tete: (510) 836-3702 } Fax: (510) 836-3709 2 %3 ' s analysis:
_Project #: —¢ Project Name: Dutneswentisiy /£/0/2% | 15| 5| 121 | 8| _ Yes/No
” 3 g T W \ Bl IR
_Project Location: W. Lo Skl o cefS| L% § Z §18/8s
Sampler Signature: H:// i el NETHOD § & E -g = g 2 é § E g X
w . YLl W 21« * 2] :
] SAMPLING § | _MATRIX | crven| § | & sIEIE2 18|, NEE g
1€ i TN E I 213, 5|5 IW
SAMPLE D . E| 2 AR IR IR I EHE Z1215|a
. . LOCATION =1 & EIEIEIE S 23182 2 & =g
(Field Point Name) . g1381. " . SiEIE|z|8ie s 98 Sin|ai® ‘Q
Date | Time | = g 2 b H IMESE AR TIE x| % oD <
HRYE HEIRSEE MR 2E|eW
Ol 21213152 E[8|QIZIE151E I3 Bla|8 22 22 AR I
w | = |B&|<z E|Y EEIS]E el EBIEIaE S!S elU|a|a]t
: - T . T 2p2
SE -3 -/ 2] 4:/5’ {200 1 15Y % X RN o LN _-..I —3%%”
SE-Z-/¢ [ W3el j 1] x X i dlL _| oD
SR-2-2¢ Y izl 1L e X Ll Ll HolL
L -2 [0 e liois |€ Vi XX XX 2R

Rw . P,, ;}/ Time: Received By: ICE/ COMMENTS:
GOOD CONDITION
//IL % Al ‘47/7‘2*7? /M //// HEAD SPACE ABSENT

¥ eimqumma By - Date: | Time: | Received By: DECHLORINATED INLAB__
- APPROPRIATE CONTAINERS_____
PRESERVED INLAB____
Reliniquished By: Date: Time: ] Received By:

VOAS O&G METALS OTHER
PRESERVATION pH<2




MecCampbell Analytical, Inc.
110 Second Avenue South, #1)7
i Pacheco. CA 94553-5560

Y
ra

{ (925) 798-1620

Report to:

GCHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD

WorkOrder: 0606075

ClientiD: PEO

Bilt to:

EDF: NO

Requested TAT: 5 days

Morgan Gillies TEL: {510) 836-3700 Bob Clark-Riddell D -

Pangea Environmental Sves., Inc. FAX: (510) 836-3709 Pangea Environmental Sves., Inc. ate Received:  16/05/2006

1710 Frankiin Street, Ste, 200 ProjectNo: Meintz 1710 Franklin Street, Ste. 200 Date Add-On:  06/15/2006

QOakland, CA 94612 PO: Oakland, CA 94612 Date Printed: 06/15/2006

, | S "_Eé&'ﬂ'e{s?e—ﬁé%i; {See |égeii'c| balow) S -
Sample ID ClientSampiD Matrix  CollectionDate Hold| 1 | 2 | 3 L 4 156 [ 7 89 [0 1]z
lososozs-002 [ $B-2:8 ~ 1 seil Jesmeeasooam| [T1TA A [a T T T T T T
Test Legend:
f1] 8260B_S | 2] G-MBTEX S | [3] TPH{DMO)_S | [a] ] (5] ]
el | 7] ] L8] | Lo} | [10] |
[11] 1 [ ]
Prepared by: Melissa Valles

Comments: TPH Multi-Range and VOCs added on 6/15/06 72hr TAT per fax- Lab 1D 002

NOTE: Samples are discarded 80 days after results are reported unless other arrangements are made. Hazardous samples will be returned fo client or disposed of at client expense.




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7. Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

é McCampbell Analytical, Inc. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622

Website: www.mecampbell.com E-maii: main@mocampbeil com

Pangea Environmental Sves.. Inc. Client Project 1D:  Heintz Date Sampled:  06/03/06

1710 Franklin Street, Ste. 200 Date Received: 06/05/06

Client Contact: Morgan Gilties Date Extracted: 06/15/06
Oakland, CA 94612
Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 06/16/06
Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline with BTEX and MTBE*

Extractton method: SW5030B Anaiytical methods: SW3021B/8015Cm . Work Order: 0606075
lLab 12 Cliem iD Matrix TPH(g) DF %SS
002A SB-2-8 S 39.g,m | 88

Reporting Limit for DF =1: W NA NA
ND means not detected at or
above the reporting limit S 1.0 mg/Kg

* water and vapor samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts are reported in pg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, wipe samples in pg/wipe,
productioil/non-aqueous liquid samples in mg/L.

# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak.

+The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their
inmerpretation: a) unmodified or weakly medified gasoline is significant; b) heavier gasoline range compounds are significant{aged gasoline?); ¢)
lighter gasoline range compounds (the most mobile fraction) are significant; d) gasoline range compounds having broad chromatographic peaks
are significant; biologically aliered gasoline?; €) TPH pattern that does not appear to be derived from gasoline {stoddard solvent / mineral
spirit?); 1) one 10 a few isolated non-target peaks present; g) strongly aged gasoline or diesel range compounds are significant; h} lighter than
water immiscible sheen/product is present; i) Higuid sample that contains greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; j) reporting limit raised due to high
MTBE content; k} TPH pattern that does not appear to be derived from gasoline {aviation gas). m) no recognizable pattern; n) TPH(g) value
derived using a clicnt specified carbon range: o) results are reported on a dry weight basis.

DHS ELLAP Certification N® 1644 ) ‘)JQ Angeia Rydelius, Lab Manager




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

é McCampbell Analytical, Inc. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622

Website: www.mccampbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbell.com

Pangea Environmental Sves., Inc. Client Project ID:  Heintz Date Sampled:  06/03/06

1710 Franklin Street, Ste. 200 Date Received: 06/05/06

Client Contact: Morgan Gillies Date Extracted: 06/15/06
Oakland, CA 94612
Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 06/19/06
Diesel (C10-23) and Qil (C18+) Range Extractable Hydrocarbons as Diesel and Motor Oil*
Exteactton method: SW3550C Analytical methods: SW8B015C Work Order: 0606075
Lab [D Client ID Matrix TPH{d) TPH(mo) DF % SS
0606075-002A $B-2-8 S 1.0.b ND 1 101
Reporting Limit for DF =1; w NA NA ug/L
ND means not detected at or
above the reporting limit 8 LO 5.0 mg/Kg

* water samples are reported in pg/L., wipe samples in pgfwipe, soil/solid/sludge samples in mg/kg, product/oil/non-aqueous liguid samples in
meg/L, and all DISTLC /STLC / SPLP/ TCLP extracts are reported in pg/L.

# cluttered chromatogram resulting in coetuted surrogate and sample peaks, or; surrogate peak is on elevated baseling, or; surrogate has been
diminished by dilution of original extract.

+The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their
interpretation: a) unmodified or weakly modified diesel is significant; b) diesel range compounds are significant; no recognizable pattern; ¢)
aged diesel? is significant). d) gasoline range compounds are significant; ¢) unknown medium boiling point pattern that does not appear to be
derived from diesel (asphalt?); f) one to a few isolated peaks present; g) oil range compounds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscible
sheen/product is present; i) liquid sample that contains greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; k) kerosene/kerosene range/jet fuel; 1) bunker oil: m)

A

DHS ELAP Certification N° 1644 Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco. CA 94553-5560
Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622
Website: www.mccampbell.com E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

é McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

Pangea Environmental Sves., [nc. Client Project ID: Heintz Date Sampled: 06/03/06
) Date Received: 06/05/06
1710 Franklin Street, Ste. 200
Client Contact: Morgan Gillies Date Extracted: 06/15/06
Oakland, CA 94612 Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 06/16/06
Volatile Organics by P&T and GC/MS (Basic Target List)*
Extraction Method: SW50308B Analytical Method: SW8260B Work Order: 0606075
LabID ! 0606075-002A
L Client ID_| $B-2-8
Matrix | Soil
. Rep 2 . Reporting
Compound Concentration *{ DF Limit Compound Concentration * { DF Linit
SEREEETE — -
Acetone | ND 1.0 0.05 | Acrolein {Propenal} ND 1.0 0.05
Acrylonitrile [ ND 1.0 0.02 | tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 1.0 0.005
Benzene ! ND 1.0 0.005 | Bromobenzene ND 1.0 0.005
Bromochloromethane ! ND 1.0 0.005 | Bromodichloromethane ND 1.0 0.005
Bromoform | ND 1.8 0.005 | Bromomethane ND 1.0 0.005
2-Butanone {MEK) : ND 1.0 0.02 | t-Butyl atcohol (TBA) ND 1.0 0.05
n-Butyl benzene — ‘ ND 1.0 0.005 | sec-Butyl benzene ND 1.0 0.005
tert-Buty| benzene : ND 1.0 0.005 | Carbon Disulfide ] ND L0 0.003
Carbon Tetrachloride j ND 1.0 0.005 | Chlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.005
Chlorogthane ' ND 10 0.005 | 2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether ND 1.0 0.01
Chloroform : ND 1.0 0.005 | Chloromethane ND 1.0 0.005
2-Chiorotoluene . ND 1.0 £.005 } 4-Chtorotoluene ND 1.0 0.005
Dibremochloromethane WD 1.0 (.005 | 1.2-Dibromo-3-chloropropang ND 1.0 0.005
i,2-Dibromoethane {(EDB) ND 1.0 (.005 | Dibromomethane ND 1.0 0.005
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.005 | 1.3-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.005
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.005 | Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 1.0 0.005
1.1-Dichloroethane ND 1.0 0.005 | 1,2-Dichloroethane {1,2-DCA) ND 1.0 0.005
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 1.0 0.005 | cis-1.2-Dichloroethene ND 1.0 0.005
trans- 1,2-Dichloroethene ND LD 0.005 | 1,2-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 0.005
1,3-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 0.005 | 2 2-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 0.005
1.1-Dichloropropene : ND 1.0 0.005 | cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 0.005
trans- 1, 3-Dichloropropene i ND 1.0 0.005 | Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) ND 1.0 0.005
Ethylbenzene ! ND 1.0 0.005 | Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND t.0 0.005
Freon 113 ND 10 " 0.1 | Hexachlorobutadiene ND t.0 0.0605
Hexachloroethane ND L0 0.005 | 2-Hexanone ND 1.0 0.005
Isopropylibenzene | ND 5.0 | 0005 | 4-Isopropyl toluene ND 1.0 0.605
Methyi-1-butyl ether (MTBE) 3 ND 1.0 0.005 | Methylene chloride ND 1.0 0.605
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) i ND 1.0 0.005 | Naphthalene NP 1.0 0.005
Nitrobenzene i ND 1.0 0.1 | n-Propyl benzene ND 1.0 0.003
Styrene ! ND 1.0 0.005 | 1,1,1,2-Tetrachloreethane ND 1.0 0.005
1,1,2 2-Tetrachloroethane { ND - 1.0 0.605 | Tetrachioroethene ND 4.0 0.005
Toluene | ND 10 | 0.005 | 1,2.3-Trichlorobenzene ND 10 | 0.005
1,2 4-Trichlorobenzene :T ND 1.0 0.005 | 1.L,I-Trichlorocthane ND 1.0 6.005
1,1,2-Trichtoroethane _ T ND 1.0 0.005 | Trichloroethene ND 1.0 6.005
Trichlorofluoromethane ! ND 1.0 0.005 | 1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND 1.0 0.003
1,2 4-Trimethylbenzene \ ND ;1.0 0.005 | 1,3,5-Trimethyibenzene ND 1.0 0.005
Vinyt Chloride | ND [ 1.0 | 0005 | Xylenes ] ND 1.0 | 0.005
Surrogate Recoveries (%}
%SS1: _ 100 %S$52: [ 98
%$53: : 98

Comments:
* water and vapor samples are reporied in pg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples and all TCLP & SPLP
extracts are reported in mg/L., wipe samples in pug/wipe.

ND means not detected above the reporting limit; N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis.
# surrogate diluted oul of range or coelutes with another peak, &) low surfogate due 10 matrix inerference.
hy lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i) liquid sample that comains greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; j) sample diluted due to high

organic content/matrix interference: k) reporting limit near, but not identical to our standard reporting limit due to variable Encore sample weight; m)
reponting imit raised due 1o insufficient sample amount. n) results are reported on a dry weight basis: p) see attached narrative.

DHS ELAP Certification N° 1644 %__ Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




{10 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

é McCampbell Analytical, Inc. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622

Website: www.mecampbell.com E-mail: main@mccampbelt.com

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8260B

W.0. Sample Matrix:  Soil QC Matrix: Soil : WorkOrder: 0606075
EPA Method: SW8260B Extraction: SW50308 BatchiD: 22203 Spiked Sample ID 0606328-007TA
Analyte Sampie | Spiked MS MSD MS-MSD LCS LCSD |LCS-LCSD{ Acceptance Criteria (%)
mgrkg mg/Kg { % Rec. | % Rec. % RPD % Rec. | wRec.| %RPD { MS/MSD |LCS/LCSD
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME ND 0.050 97.3 95.5 1.90 95.6 94.8 0.844 70 - 130 70 - 130
Benzene ND 0.050 120 117 2.15 118 Fi7 0.910 70- 130 70 - 130
t-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 0.25 97.1 94.5 2,70 95.4 92.4 3.23 70 - 130 70 - 130
Chiorabenzene ND 0.050 89.5 88.4 1.28 88 87.9 0.0231 70 - 130 70 - 130
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB} ND 0.050 108 107 .57 107 105 1.70 70 - 130 70 - 130
1.2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA} ND 0.050 99.8 98.3 1.47 98.5 o8 0.481 70 - 130 70 - 130
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 0.050 120 119 0.690 119 [i8 0.802 70-130 70 - 130
Diisopropyl ether {DIPE) ND 0.050 99.9 99.3 0.580 99.5 98.6 0.908 70 - 130 70-130
Ethyl tert-butyl ¢ther (ETBE) ND 0.050 91.5 g1 0.531 89.5 87.7 1.99 70 - 130 70 - 130
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.050 93.9 23.3 0.643 92.4 90.2 | 243 70- 130 70 - 130
Toluene ND 0.050 105 99.9 4.69 101 98.4 2.66 70 - 130 70 - 130
Trichloroethene ND 0.050 839 81.9 2.38 833 81.1 2.60 76 - 130 70 - 130
%881 79 0.050 102 100 1.92 101 99 1.57 70-130 70 -130
%3852: 90 0.050 96 95 158 95 94 0.671 70 - 130 70 - 130
%S53: 101 0.050 103 102 - 0719 i02 102 0 70 - 130 70 - 130
All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:
NONE
BATCH 22203 SUMMARY
Sample ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Dale Analyzed Sample ID Date Sampled  Date Extracted Date Analyzed
[0606075-002A 6/03/06 9:45 AM 6/15/06  6/16/06 2:36 PM | |

MS = Malrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Dupficate; LCS = Laboratory Controt Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.
% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample} / (Amount Spiked}; RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD) 7 ({(MS + MSD) / 2}.

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of Jabaratory acceptance criteria due o one or more of the following reasons: a) the samnple is inhomogenous
AND contains significant ¢oncenirations of analyte retative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery. '

N/A = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or analyte
content.

Laboratory extraction solvents such as methyiene chloride and acetone may occasionally appear in the method biank at low levels.

DHS ELAP Centification N° 1644 QQ QA/QC Ofticer




110 2nd Avenue South, 407, Pacheco, CA 94553-3560

é McCampbell Analytical, Ine. : Telephone : 925-798-1620  Fax : 925-798-1622

Website; www.mecampbell.com E.mail: main@mecampbell.com

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8021B/8015Cm

W.0. Sampile Matrix: Soil QC Matrix: Soil WorkOrder: 0608075
EPA Method: SW8021B/8015Cm Extraction: SW5030B BatchlD: 22201 Spiked Sample ID 0606327-016a
Anaiyte Sample | Spiked { MS MSD | MSMSD | LCS | LCSD |LCS-LCSD| Acceptance Criteria (%)
mg/Kg my/Kg | % Rec. | % Rec. % RPD % Rec.| % Rec.| %RPD | MS/MSD |LCS/LCSD
TP]-_I(btcxs ND 0.60 101 103 2,60 99.2 102 2.68 70 - 130 70-130
MTBE ND 0.10 98.4 97.3 1.17 96.2 97.4 1.27 70 - 130 70 - 130
Benzene ND 0.10 92.7 92.4 0.284 90.2 92.6 2.68 70- 130 76 - 130
Toluene ND 0.10 91.9 S1.4 0.598 90.1 92.1 2.21 70 - 130 70 - 130
Ethylbenzene ND 0.10 91 92.1 1.§7 90.7 93.4 2.86 70 - 130 70 - 130
Xylenes ND 0.30 82.7 89.3 7.95 88.7 89 0.375 70 - 130 70 - 130
%8S 90 0.10 97 94 3.14 97 95 2.08 70 - 130 70- 130

All 1arget compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:

NONE

BATCH 22201 SUMMARY
Sample ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed Sample 1D Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed
| 0606075-002A 6/03/06 9:45 AM 6/15/06  6/16/06 2:02 AM ]

MS = Matrix Spike: MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sampie; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sampte Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.
% Recovery = 00 * (MS-Sample) / {Amount Spiked), RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD) / ((MS + MSD) / 2).

MS / MSD spike recaveries and / or %RPD may fal! outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the foilowing reasons: a) the sample is inhomegenous,
AND contains stgnificant concentrations of anaiyte refative to the amount spiked, or b} the spiked sample’s matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

£ TPH{btex) = sum of BTEX areas from the FiD.
# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak.

N/A = nat enough sample to perform mairix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

DHS ELAP Centification N° 1644 (;J@ QA/QC Officer




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94583-5560

é McCampbell Analytical, Inc. Tetephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622

Website: www.mccampbell com E-ntail: main@mccampbeli.com

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8015C

W.0. Sample Matnx: Soil QC Matrix; Soil WorkOrder: 0606075
EPA Method: SWB015C Extraction: SW3550C BatchiD: 22217 Spiked Sample 1D 0606373-006A
Analyte Sample | Spiked MS MsD MS-MSD LCS LCSD |LCS-LCSD| Acceptance Criteria (%)
mg/Kg mg/Kg { % Rec. | % Rec. % RPD % Rec. | %Rec.| %RPD | MS/MSD |LCS/LCSD
TPH(d} B.7 20 90.6 90 0.609 101 103 3.30 70 - 130 70 - 130
%88 109 50 115 99 15.3 109 103 547 70 - 130 70-130

All targel compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were NI less than the method RL with the following exceptions:

NONE
BATCH 22217 SUMMARY
Sample ID Date Sampled  Date Extracted Date Analyzed Sample ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed
[ 0606075-002A 6/03/06 9:45 AM 6/15/06  6/19/06 §:05 PM [ !

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; £CS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratery Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.
% Recovery = 100 * {(MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (M$ - MSD) / ((MS + MSD) / 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratery acceplance criteria due to one or mare of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous
AND contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

NiA = not enpugh sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

NR = anaiyte concentration in sampte exceeds spike amoun? for soil matrix ar exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or analyte

content. .
972 QA/QC Officer

DHS ELAP Certification N° 1644
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
m;!xgency Director

o dlg

470-27th Street, Third Fioor
Oakland, California 94612

September 27, 1989 (415)

Automasters
6200 Shattuck Ave.
Oakland, CA 94609

RE: 6200 Shattuck Ave.
NOTICE OF LEGAL OBLIGATION

Dear owner/operator:

our records indicate that there are underground tank{s) at your site
at the above facility.

In accordance with the California Administrative Code, Title 23,
Chapter 3, Subchapter 16 Underground Tank Regulaticns you must
perform one of the following actions:

1. Submit a tank closure plan to this Department as reguired by
Arviclie 7, 2670, or
2. Apply for a permit as required by Article 10, 2710.

Notify this Department within 10 days of your intentions and to
obtain the necessary instructions and forms.

Please note that secticn 25299 of the california Health and Safety
code states that any operator or owner of an undergound storage tank
is liable for a civil penalty cf not less than five hundred dollars
or more than five thousand dollars per day for failure to obtain a
permit, or failing to properly close an undergound storage tank, as

required by section 25298.

If you have any guestions concerning this matter, please centact Tonm
Peacock, Senior Hazardous Material Specialist, at 271-4320.

Sincerely,
/éﬁr"j’ AL S AL

Raféf A. Shahid, chief,
Hazardous Materials Program

RAS:mnc

cc: Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney, Consumer and
Environmental Protection Agency

Lisa McCann, RWQCE
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